P.W. GROSSER CONSULTING

December 26, 2007

Sam Halberstam

AAA Group

100-A Broadway

Brooklyn, New York 11211

Re: Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 12-18 Walworth Street, Brooklyn, New York
Dear Mr. Halberstam

P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc. (PWGC) has prepared the following report to document the
findings of the Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) performed at the above referenced
property. The Phase Il ESA scope of work was based on PWGC’s proposal for services dated
December 7, 2007.

Results of the sampling and analysis indicate that soil and groundwater beneath the site have
been impacted with volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs). The compounds identified in groundwater at the site are primarily chlorinated VOC:s.
Based on the presence of these compounds in soil and groundwater, past known storage of
similar compounds at the site and the levels detected PWGC reported the spill to the NYSDEC
and spill # 0710116 was opened for the site.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Site History

The subject site is located at 12-18 Walworth Street in Brooklyn, New York (Figure 1). The Phase |
ESA identified recognized environmental conditions (RECs) with regard to the subject site. The
site was utilized in the past by a paint and lacquer manufacturing company (Techtronics
Ecological Corporation) from 1962 to the 1990’s. Based on the historical site use the Phase | ESA
recommended a Phase Il ESA be performed at the site. This work was performed to determine is
soil and/or groundwater have been impacted by historical site operations.

PHASE Il ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

The Phase Il ESA scope of work consisted of the installation of four soil borings at accessible
locations on the site. Groundwater samples were collected at two of the boring locations. In
addition, two monitoring wells were observed at the site, groundwater samples were also
collected from the wells. A total of four soil samples and four groundwater samples were
submitted for laboratory analysis.

Soil Borings

Soil borings were installed at four locations (GP-1 thru GP-4) throughout the interior of the existing
structure using a track mounted Geoprobe™ equipped with a macro-core sampler and
dedicated acetate liners. Four locations (GP-3A-GP-3D) encountered refusal at approximately
4-feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil was collected continuously from zero to fifteen feet
below existing grade and screened for the presence of VOCs using a photo-ionization detector
(PID). Non-dedicated sampling equipment was decontaminated with a laboratory grade
detergent wash and distilled water rinse prior to the installation of each soil boring.
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Unconsolidated deposits at the site were classified by a PWGC hydrogeologist. Fill material was
identified from ground surface to a depth of five to seven feet below ground surface and native
soils thereafter. Regional groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the site is to the west
towards the East River (USGS, 1997). Boring Logs are included as Attachment A and soil boring
locations are illustrated in Figure 2.

At each boring location, one sample was collected for laboratory analysis from the interval
corresponding to the highest PID response or, if none, immmediately above the water table. PID
responses ranged from negligible (less than 1 ppm) to 252 ppm. PID responses were highest in
the ten to fifteen foot range in borings GP-1, GP-2, and GP-4, and from five to ten feet from
boring GP-3E. Samples were collected from the following depths: GP-1 at 7.5 to 10 feet, GP-2 at
10 to 12.5 feet, GP-3E at 5 to 7.5 feet, and GP-4 at 12.5 to 15 feet.

Soil samples were containerized in pre-cleaned, laboratory supplied glassware and packaged in
a cooler with ice for transport to the laboratory. Soil samples were submitted to a New York
State Department of Health (NYSDOH) certified laboratory to be analyzed for:

e Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by USEPA Method 8260
e Semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by USEPA Method 8270 (Base Neutrals Only)

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected at soil boring locations GP-1 and GP-3E. In addition
groundwater samples were also collected from two onsite monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2.
Temporary groundwater sampling points were constructed of a four-foot long stainless steel well
screen set from 11 to 15 feet below grade. Samples were collected using a stainless steel check
valve and dedicated polyethylene tubing.

Non-dedicated sampling equipment was decontaminated with a laboratory grade detergent
wash and distilled water rinse prior to the collection of each groundwater sample.

Groundwater samples were containerized in pre-cleaned, laboratory supplied glassware and
packaged in a cooler with ice for transport to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were
submitted to a NYSDOH certified laboratory to be analyzed for:

e VOCs by USEPA Method 8260
¢ SVOCs by USEPA Method 8270 (Base Neutrals Only)

Groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were only analyzed for
VOC:s.

ANALYTICAL DATA

Soil sample analytical data were compared to Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives (RSCO)
specified in New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Technical and
Administrative Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) #4046, Determination of Soil Cleanup
Objectives and Cleanup Levels, January 24, 1994. TAGM 4046 was specifically designed to
address soil clean-up goals at inactive hazardous waste sites, but is commonly utilized as a
reference for soil quality to determine if additional investigation and/or remediation is warranted
at non-inactive hazardous waste sites.
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Groundwater sample analytical data were compared to Class GA Ambient Water Quality
Standards (AWQS) specified in NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS)
1.1.1, Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values and Groundwater Effluent
Limitations, June 1998.

Soil sample analytical data are summarized in Table 1 and 2; groundwater sample analytical
data are summarized in Table 3 and 4. A copy of the laboratory analytical report is included as
Attachment B.

Soil Data

No VOCs were detected in the soil sample from boring GP-1 above the laboratory reporting
limits. VOCs were detected in samples collected from borings GP-2 and GP-4; however, each
compound was detected at a concentration below its respective RSCO. Trichloroethylene
(TCE) and tetrachloroethene (PCE) were detected in the soil samples collected from GP-3E at
concentrations above their respective RSCOs. Concentrations of TCE and PCE were 873 ug/kg
and 4,330 ug/kg, respectively.

No SVOCs were detected in the soil sample from boring GP-1 above the laboratory reporting
limits. Several SVOCs were detected in the samples collected from GP-2 and GP-4; however
each compound was detected at a concentration below its respective RSCO. SVOCs were
detected at concentrations exceeding their respective RSCO in the sample collected from soil
borings GP-3E. SVOCs exceeding their respective RSCOs included benzo(a)anthracene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, benzo(a)pyrene, chrysene,
dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, fluoranthene, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, naphthalene, and
phenanthrene. Concentrations ranged from 3,620 ug/kg to 72, 954 ug/kg.

Groundwater Data

VOCs were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective NYSDEC GWQS in samples
collected from borings GP-1, GP-3E and in the samples from the two monitoring wells (MW-1 and
MW-2). Highest concentrations were detected in the sample from MW-2. Concentrations
ranged from 1,108 ug/l (1,1-dichloroethene) to 164,000 ug/l (c-1,2-dichloroethene). Detected
compounds were primarily chlorinated VOCs.

One SVOCs (naphthalene) was detected at concentrations exceeding its NYSDEC GWQS in the
sample from GP-3E.

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

Results of the sampling and analysis indicate that soil and groundwater beneath the site have
been impacted with VOCs and SVOCs. I|dentified compounds are similar to those listed on the
environmental database search included in the Phase | ESA (Attachment C). These compounds
were known to have been stored at the site by Techtronics Ecological Corporation.

Based upon these results PWGC reported the spill to the NYSDEC. Spill #0710116 was opened for
the site.

The monitoring wells identified at the site were reportedly (by on-site personnel present during
the PWGC field effort) installed during early December. It is unclear at this time whether these
wells were installed as part of another potential buyers’ due diligence investigation or possibly
from involvement of a regulatory agency (i.e. NYSDEC RCRA Closure). The NYSDEC has
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indicated that the open spill number will be handled by the NYSDEC Region 2 hazardous waste
remediation section.

The NYSDEC would begin a structured program to address the contamination at the site. This
would entail additional investigation and reporting of the contamination, an Order on Consent
would most likely be negotiated, and remedial action, if required based upon delineation of the
site contaminants, completed. Initially, this will be the responsibility of the property owner but
upon change in ownership the liability could change to the new owner.

The estimate for the additional investigation at the site is approximately $20,000. Depending on
results and interaction with the regulatory agency(s) subsequent investigation and reporting
events could be required. Remedial costs although difficult to access at an early stage of
investigation could range from $100,000 - $1,000,000. As additional investigation is completed a
better estimate of remedial action costs, if any, can be determined.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,
P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc.

Lol S

Andrew Lockwood
Senior Project Manager

ﬁs —

Frank P. Castellano, PG
Vice President

P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc « P.W. Grosser Consulting Engineer & Hydrogeologist, PC 4
630 Johnson Avenue, Suite 7 « Bohemia, NY 11716
New York, NY e Seattle, WA «Greensboro, NC
PH 631.589.6353 « FX 631.589.8705 = www.pwgrosser.com



FIGURES

P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc < P.W. Grosser Consulting Engineer & Hydrogeologist, PC
630 Johnson Avenue, Suite 7 « Bohemia, NY 11716
New York, NY e Seattle, WA «Greensboro, NC
PH 631.589.6353 = FX 631.589.8705 = www.pwgrosser.com



SITE

VICINITY MAP

J:Projects A-D\AAA\2007\0710-12-18 Walworth\CAD\Site Plan.dwg

SCALE: 1:2400

N~
630 Johnson Ave. Suite 7 Bohemia, N.Y. 11716-2618
Ph: 631 589-6353 Fx: 631 589-8705 E-mail: info@pwgrosser.com

12-18 WALWORTH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY

Project

AA0710

Designed by.
AL

Approved By:

Figure No:

1

Drawn By.
LLG

Date:

12/18/07




J:Projects A-D\AAA\2007\0710-12-18 Walworth\CAD\Site Plan 12-26-07.dwg

BASE MAP PROVIDED BY:
BIG APPLE LAND
SURVEYORS, P.C.

6902 15th AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY

125-7"

FLUSHING AVENUE

ONE STORY
BRICK

|
L 0
"

OFFICE

108'-6 1/2"

REFRIGERATED _JP_
ROOM

I MW-1 |

HIGH ONE STORY
CONCRETE BLOCK

SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20

SIDEWALK

WALWORTH STREET

LEGEND

MW—_QP_ MONTIORING WELL
LOCATIONS

GEO PROBE LOCATIONS

SCALE: 1" = 20"

630 JOHNSON AVE. . SUITE 7
BOHEMIA « NY . 11716-2618
PH: (631)589-6353 « FX: (631)589-8705
E-MAIL: INFO@PWGROSSER.COM

JCONSULTANTS

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS DRAWING
AND RELATED DOCUMENTS IS A VIOLATION OF
SEC. 7209 OF THE N.Y.S. EDUCATION LAW

DRAWINGS PREPARED FOR

REVISION |DATE |NITIAUCOMMENTS

DRAWING INFORMATION

PROJECT: o710 |APFPROVEDBY: pyyg
DESIGNEDBY: DATE: 12118107
DRAWN BY: LG SCALE: AS SHOWN
SHEET TITLE

SITE PLAN

12-18 WALWORTH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY

FIGURE NO

2

SHEET




TABLES

P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc < P.W. Grosser Consulting Engineer & Hydrogeologist, PC
630 Johnson Avenue, Suite 7 « Bohemia, NY 11716
New York, NY e Seattle, WA «Greensboro, NC
PH 631.589.6353 = FX 631.589.8705 = www.pwgrosser.com



TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8260

12-18 Walworth Street - Brooklyn, New York

NYSDEC Clean-  GP-1(7.5-10) GP-2 (10-12.5)) GP-3E (5-7.5) GP-4 (12.5-15))
Compound

up Objectives ® 12/17/2007 12/17/2007 12/17/2007 12/17/2007

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260 - ug/kg

Dichlordifluoromethane NS 5 8] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
Chloromethane NS 5 8] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
Vinyl Chloride 200 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
Bromomethane NS 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
Chloroethane 1900 5 U 100 ubD 100 8]s] 5 U
Trichlorofluoromethane NS 5 8] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
1,1 Dichloroethene 400 5 U 100 uUD 100 uUD 5 U
Methylene Chloride 100 5 8] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 300 5 U 100 UD 100 uUD 5 U
1,1 Dichloroethane 200 5 U 100 uUD 100 uUD 5 U
2,2-Dichloropropane NS 5 8] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
c-1,2-Dichloroethene NS 5 U 100 UD 182 20
Bromochloromethane NS 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 9]
Chloroform 300 5 U 100 uD 100 ubD 5 U
111 Trichloroethane 800 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
Carbon Tetrachloride 600 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
1,1-Dichloropropene NS 5 8] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
Benzene 60 or MDL 5 U 100 uD 100 uD 5 U
1,2 Dichloroethane 100 5 U 100 uUD 100 UD 5 U
Trichloroethylene 700 5 9] 100 uD 873 5 U
1,2 Dichloropropane NS 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
Dibromomethane NS 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
Bromodichloromethane NS 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
c-1,3Dichloropropene NS 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
Toluene 1,500 5 U 100 8]s] 571 6
t-1,3Dichloropropene NS 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
112 Trichloroethane NS 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
Tetrachloroethene 1,400 5 U 100 UD 4,330 5 U
1,3-Dichloropropane 300 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 8]
Dibromochloromethane NS 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
1,2 Dibromoethane NS 5 U 100 UD 100 UD 5 U
Chlorobenzene 1,700 5 U 100 UD 100 UD 5 U
1112Tetrachloroethane NS 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
Ethyl Benzene 5,500 5 U 100 8]s] 100 8]s] 5 U
Styrene NS 5 U 100 8]s] 100 8]s] 5 U
Bromoform NS 5 U 100 uUbD 100 8]s] 5 U
Isopropylbenzene 2,300 5 U 100 uD 100 uD 5 9]
Bromobenzene NS 5 U 100 8]s] 100 ubD 5 U
1122Tetrachloroethane 600 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
123-Trichloropropane 400 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 U
n-Propylbenzene 3,700 5 9] 244 100 uD 5 9]
2-Chlorotoluene NS 5 U 100 8]s] 100 8]s] 5 U
4-Chlorotoluene NS 5 U 100 ub 100 ubD 5 U
135-Trimethylbenzene 3,300 5 U 343 100 UD 5 U
tert-Butylbenzene 10,000 5 U 100 ubD 100 ubD 5 U
124-Trimethylbenzene 10,000 5 U 1,086 100 ubD 5 U
sec-Butylbenzene 10,000 5 U 100 UD 100 UD 5 U
1,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) 1,600 5 9] 100 UD 100 UD 5 U
4-1sopropyltoluene NS 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 9]
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) 8,500 5 U 100 UD 100 UD 5 U
1,2 Dichlorobenzene (v) 7,900 5 U 100 UD 100 UD 5 U
n-Butylbenzene 10,000 5 U 100 UD 100 UD 5 U
12 Dibromo 3 chloropropane NS 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 U
124-Trichlorobenzene (v) 3,400 5 9] 100 uD 100 uD 5 U
Hexachlorobutadiene NS 5 U 100 ub 100 ubD 5 U
Naphthalene(v) 13,000 5 U 209 1,724 5 9]
123-Trichlorobenzene NS 5 U 100 ub 100 ubD 5 U
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether NS 5 U 100 uD 100 uD 5 U
Acetone 200 50 U 1,000 ubD 1,000 ub 105
MethylEthyl Ketone NS 10 U 200 ubD 200 ubD 48
MethyllsobutylKetone NS 5 U 100 uD 100 uD 8

m + p Xylene 1,200* 10 U 200 ubD 236 13

0 Xylene 1,200* 5 U 100 ub 100 ub 5

Carbon Disulfide 2,700 5 U 100 ub 100 ub 5 U
ter.ButylMethylEther 120 5 U 100 uD 100 ubD 5 U
Vinyl Acetate NS 5 U 100 ub 100 ub 5 U
2-Hexanone NS 5 U 100 ub 100 ub 5 U
Notes:

(1) NYSDEC Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives (RSCO), Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) #4046, 12/00
NS - No standard

MDL - Method detection limit

N/A - Not Analyzed

B - Indicates that the compound was detected in the method blank

U - Analyte not detected

D - Minimum detection limit raised due to target compound interference.

Bold/highlighted - indicated exceedance of the NYSDEC Cleanup Objective

*-Sum of all isomers



TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8270

12-18 Walworth Street - Brooklyn, New York

NYSDEC GP-1 (7.5-10') GP-2 (10-12.5) GP-3E (5-7.5)) GP-4 (12.5-15)
Compound Clean-up

Objectives®  12/17/2007 12/17/2007 12/17/2007 12/17/2007

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds by 8270 - ug/kg

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether NS U U 800 U
1,3 Dichlorobenzene(sv) NS 40 U 40 U 800 ub 40 U
1,4 Dichlorobenzene(sv) NS 40 U 40 U 800 Ub 40 U
1,2 Dichlorobenzene(sv) NS 40 U 40 U 800 ub 40 U
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether NS 40 U 40 U 800 Ub 40 U
Hexachloroethane NS 40 U 40 U 800 ub 40 U
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine NS 40 U 40 U 800 Ub 40 U
Nitrobenzene 200 or MDL 40 U 40 U 800 ubD 40 U
Isophorone 4,400 40 U 40 U 800 UD 40 U
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane NS 40 U 40 U 800 ub 40 U
124-Trichlorobenzene (sv) NS 40 U 40 U 800 Ub 40 U
Naphthalene(sv) 13,000 40 U 244 23,295 40 U
Hexachlorobutadiene NS 40 U 40 U 800 ub 40 U
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NS 66 U 66 U 800 ubD 66 U
2-Chloronaphthalene NS 40 U 40 U 800 Ub 40 U
Acenaphthylene 50,000 40 U 40 U 3,882 40 U
Dimethyl Phthalate 2,000 40 U 40 U 800 UD 40 U
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1000 40 U 40 U 800 ub 40 U
Acenaphthene 50,000 40 U 40 U 10,864 40 U
2,4-Dinitrotoluene NS 40 U 40 U 800 ubD 40 U
Fluorene 50,000 40 U 40 U 13,461 40 U
[l4-Chloropheny! phenyl ether NS 40 U 40 U 800 uD 40 U
[Diethyl Phthalate 7,100 40 U 40 U 800 uD 40 U
[[4-Bromopheny! phenyl ether NS 40 U 40 U 800 uD 40 U
[[Hexachlorobenzene 410 40 U 40 U 800 ubD 40 U
[Phenanthrene 50,000 40 U 110 72,954 55

[Anthracene 50,000 40 U 40 U 19,872 40 U
[Di-n-Butyl Phthalate 8,100 500 U 500 U 800 uD 500 U]
[Fluoranthene 50,000 40 U 51 55,191 40 U
[Pyrene 50,000 40 U 48 46,722 40 U
[BenzylButylPhthalate 50,000 40 U 40 U 800 ub 40 U
[[Chrysene 400 40 U 40 U 24,679 40 U
[Benzo(a)anthracene 224 or MDL 40 U 40 U 25,694 40 U
13,3*-Dichlorobenzidine NS 40 U] 40 U] 800 UD 40 U]
[[ois(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 50,000 500 U 2,799 1,159 500 U
[Di-n-octyl Phthalate 50,000 40 U] 40 U] 800 UD 40 U]
[[Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1,100 40 U 40 U 26,706 40 U
[[Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1,100 40 U] 40 U] 7,950 40 U
[Benzo(a)pyrene 61 or MDL 40 U 40 U 20,469 40 U
[indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 3,200 40 U] 40 U] 13,040 40 U]
[[Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 14 or MDL 40 U 40 U 3,620 40 U
[[Benzo(ghi)perylene 50,000 40 U 40 U 10,976 40 U
Notes:

(1) NYSDEC Recommended Soll

NS - No standard

MDL - Method detection limit

J - Indicates estimated concentration

B - Indicates that the compound was detected in the method blank

D - Minimum detection limit raised due to target compound interference.

U - Analyte not detected

Bold/highlighted - indicated exceedance of the NYSDEC Cleanup Objective



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8260

12-18 Walworth Street - Brooklyn, New York
NYSDEC

Compound Groundwater

Standards** 12/17/2007 12/17/2007 12/17/2007 12/17/2007

MW-1 MW-2 GP-1 (GW) GP-3E (GW)

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260 - ug/L

Dichlordifluoromethane 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ub 50 ub
Chloromethane 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Vinyl Chloride 2 5 9] 2,277 100 ubD 208
Bromomethane 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Chloroethane 5 5 U 1,000 UubD 100 UbD 50 UbD
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 5 9] 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
1,1 Dichloroethene 5 5 U 1,018 100 ub 50 ub
Methylene Chloride 5 5 9] 2,362 100 ubD 50 ubD
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 5 9] 1,000 ubD 100 uD 50 uD
1,1 Dichloroethane 4 5 U 11,239 100 ub 50 ub
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 5 9] 1,000 ubD 100 uD 50 uD
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 7 164,000 387 1,200
Bromochloromethane 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Chloroform 7 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
111 Trichloroethane 5 5 U 61,883 127 103

Carbon Tetrachloride 5 5 U 1,000 ub 100 ub 50 ub
1,1-Dichloropropene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Benzene 1 0.7 U 140 ubD 14 ubD 7 ubD
1,2 Dichloroethane 0.6 5 U 1,000 9]5) 100 UbD 50 UbD
Trichloroethylene 5 31 48,575 2,315 744

1,2 Dichloropropane 5 U 1,000 uD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Dibromomethane 5 5 9] 1,000 ubD 100 uD 50 uD
Bromodichloromethane 50* 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ub 50 ub
c-1,3Dichloropropene 0.4 5 9] 1,000 ubD 100 uD 50 uD
[Toluene 5 9] 75,488 100 ubD 66
t-1,3Dichloropropene 0.4% 5 U 1,667 100 ubD 50 ubD
112 Trichloroethane 1 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
[Tetrachloroethene 5 17 30,845 3,176 792
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Dibromochloromethane 50 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 uD 50 uD
1,2 Dibromoethane NS 5 U 1,000 ub 100 ubD 50 ubD
Chlorobenzene 5 5 U 1,000 uD 100 uD 50 ubD
1112Tetrachloroethane 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ub 50 ub
Ethyl Benzene 5 5 U 4,393 100 ubD 50 ubD
Styrene 5 5 U 1,000 ub 100 ub 50 ub
Bromoform 50* 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Isopropylbenzene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Bromobenzene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 uUbD 50 uUbD
1122Tetrachloroethane 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ub 50 ub
123-Trichloropropane 0.04 5 U 1,000 ub 100 ub 50 ub
n-Propylbenzene 5 5 U 1,000 ub 100 ub 50 ub
2-Chlorotoluene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ub 50 ub
4-Chlorotoluene 5 5 U 1,000 uD 100 uD 50 uD
135-Trimethylbenzene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
tert-Butylbenzene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
124-Trimethylbenzene 5 6 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
sec-Butylbenzene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
1,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) 3 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 uD 50 uD
4-1sopropyltoluene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) 3 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 uD 50 uD
1,2 Dichlorobenzene (v) 3 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
n-Butylbenzene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
12 Dibromo 3 chloropropane 0.04 5 U 1,000 ub 100 ub 50 ub
124-Trichlorobenzene (v) 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Naphthalene(v) 10* 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ub 50 ub
123-Trichlorobenzene 5 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether NS 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
[Acetone 50* 50 U 10,000 ubD 1,000 ubD 500 ub
MethylEthylKetone NS 10 U 16,356 200 ub 100 ub
MethyllsobutylKetone NS 5 U 8,541 100 ub 50 ub
m + p Xylene 5 10 U 13,676 200 ub 100 ub
o Xylene 5 5 U 3,729 100 ubD 50 ubD
Carbon Disulfide 60*** 5 U 1,000 ub 100 ub 50 ub
ter.ButylMethylEther 10 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
Vinyl Acetate NS 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ubD 50 ubD
2-Hexanone 50* 5 U 1,000 ubD 100 ub 50 ub
Notes:

** . NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values 6/1998

*+* . NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values, Addendum April 2000
* - Guidance Value

D - Minimum detection limit raised due to target compound interference.

U - Analyte not detected

NS - No Standard

Bold/highlighted- Indicated exceedance of the NYSDEC Groundwater Standard



TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8270

12-18 Walworth Street - Brooklyn, New York

NYSDEC

Compound Groundwater GP-1 (GW) GP-3E (GW)

Standards** 12/17/2007 12/17/2007

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds by 8270 - ug/L

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 1 5 U 5 U
1,3 Dichlorobenzene(sv) 3 5 U 5 U
1,4 Dichlorobenzene(sv) 3 5 U 5 U
1,2 Dichlorobenzene(sv) 3W 5 U 5 U
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether NS 5 U 5 U
Hexachloroethane 5 5 U 5 U
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 50 5 U 5 U
Nitrobenzene 0.4 5 U 5 U
Isophorone 50 5 U 5 U
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 5 5 U 5 U
124-Trichlorobenzene (sv) 5 5 U 5 U
Naphthalene(sv) 10 5 U 17
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5 5 U 5 U
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 5 5 U 5 U
2-Chloronaphthalene 10 5 U 5 U
[Acenaphthylene 20 5 U 5 U
Dimethyl Phthalate 50 5 U 5 U
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 5 5 U 5 U
[Acenaphthene 20 5 U 5 U
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 5 5 U 5 U
Fluorene 50 5 U 5 U
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether NS 5 U 5 U
Diethyl Phthalate 50 5 U 5 U
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether NS 5 U 5 U
Hexachlorobenzene 0.04 5 U 5 U
Phenanthrene 50 5 U 5 U
Anthracene 50* 5 U 5 U
Di-n-Butyl Phthalate NS 5 U 5 U
Fluoranthene 50 5 U 5 U
Pyrene 50 5 U 5 U
BenzylButylPhthalate 50 5 U 5 U
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 5 5 U 5 U
Benz(a)anthracene 0.002 5 U 5 U
Chrysene 0.002 5 U 5 U
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 5 5 U 5 U
Di-n-octyl Phthalate NS 5 U 5 U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.002 5 U 5 U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.002 5 U 5 U
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 5 U 5 U
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.002 5 U 5 U
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 50 5 U 5 U
Benzo(ghi)perylene NS 5 U 5 U
Notes:

** - NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values 6/1998

* - Guidance Value

J - Indicates estimated concentration

D - Minimum detection limit raised due to target compound interference.

U - Analyte not detected

NS - No Standard

Bold/highlighted- Indicated exceedance of the NYSDEC Groundwater Standard
® Applies to each isomer (1,2 - 1,3 and 1,4) individually
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P.W. GROSSER

CONSULTING, INC.

——t

Boring # GP-01

MW#

Page 1 lof 4

PROJECT: 12-18 Walworth Street, Brooklyn, New York

JOB # AAAQ0710

LOGGED BY: |

DE \PRJ. MNGR.: |AL

GP-01

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Associated Environmental Services

DRILL METHOD: Geoprobe

DRILLER: John & Claudio

Walworth Street

Approximate borehole locations at site

Borehole diameter/drill bit type: total depth 15
Macrocore (2" diameter) elevation NA
HAMMER WT: NA DROP: NA

START TIME: 08:45

DATE: 12/17/2007

COMPLETION TIME

:10:05

DATE: 12/17/2007

BACKFILL TIME: 14:00

DATE: 12/17/2007

Sample| Advance | Recovered Soil Description Notes Casing depth: NA
Depth (ft) (ft) Unified Soil Classification System Screen depth:  NA
0-2.5": 0.25' Concrete debris. 1.75' Dry, well _
graded brown sand. (SW) PID = 1.7 ppm.
0-5' 5 4
2.5-5": 2' Dry, well graded brown sand. (SW) |PID = 3.3 ppm.
5-7.5" 2.5' Moist, well graded brown sand _
with silt. (SW-SM) PID =2.8 ppm.
5-10' 5 5
7.5-10": 2.5' Moist, well graded brown sand _
with silt. (SW-SM) PID = 4.0 ppm.
Water table identified at 10" bgs.
10-12.5": 2' Moist, well graded brown sand _
with silt. (SW-SM) PID = 15.4 ppm.
10-15' 5 4 -
12.5-15" 2' Moist, well graded brown sand
with silt. (SW-SM) Red shale and quartz from |PID = 20.8 ppm.
13.5-14".
Soil sample collected from 7.5-10" at 09:33.
Groundwater sample collected from 11-15' at
10:03.




Boring # GP-02  |MW# |Page 2 lof 4
P.W. GROSSER PROJECT: 12-18 Walworth Street, Brooklyn, New York
CONSULTING, INC. JOB # AAA0710
| LOGGED BY: \DE \PRJ. MNGR.: |AL

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Associated Environmental Services

DRILL METHOD: Geoprobe

DRILLER: John & Claudio

Borehole diameter/drill bit type: total depth 15
GP-02 "o
Macrocore (2" diameter) clevation NA
[
HAMMER WT: NA DROP: NA
Walworth Street START TIME: 10:10 DATE: 12/17/2007
Approximate borehole locations at site COMPLETION TIME: 10:35 DATE: 12/17/2007
BACKFILL TIME: 14:00 DATE: 12/17/2007
Sample| Advance | Recovered Soil Description Notes Casing depth: NA
Depth (ft) (ft) Unified Soil Classification System Screen depth:  NA
0-5": 1' Dry, poorly graded dark brown sand.
0-5' 5 1 (SP) Gravel, red brick, and wood mixed PID = 0.0 ppm.
throughout sample.
5-10": 0.5" Moist, poorly graded dark brown
5-10' 5 1 sand. (SP) 0.5' Wet, well graded black sand |PID = 35.7 ppm.
with silt. (SW-SM) Slight petroleum odor.
Water table identified at 9' bgs.
10-12.5" 1.5' Wet, well graded brown sand.
(SW) 1' Wet, well graded black sand. (SW) |PID =252 ppm.
Fuel oil odor.
10-15' 5 5
12.5-15" 2.5" Wet, well graded brown sand _
with silt. (SW-SM) PID =3.6 ppm.
Soil sample collected from 10-12.5' at 10:34.




P.W. GROSSER

CONSULTING, INC.

——t

GP-03E

Boring # GP-03E  |Mw#

|Page 3

|of 4

PROJECT: 12-18 Walworth Street, Brooklyn, New York

JOB # AAAQ0710

LOGGED BY: \DE

\PRJ. MNGR.: |AL

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Associated Environmental Services

DRILL METHOD: Geoprobe

DRILLER: John & Claudio

Approximate borehole locations at site

Walworth Street

Borehole diameter/drill bit type: total depth 15
Macrocore (2" diameter) elevation NA
HAMMER WT: NA DROP: NA

START TIME: 12:30

DATE: 12/17/2007

COMPLETION TIME: 13:15

DATE: 12/17/2007

BACKFILL TIME: 14:00

DATE: 12/17/2007

Sample| Advance | Recovered Soil Description Notes Casing depth: NA
Depth (ft) (ft) Unified Soil Classification System Screen depth:  NA
0-5' 5 1 0-5": 1' Red brick
5-7.5" 0.5' Red brick. 0.5' Black cinders. 0.75'
Wet, well graded dark brown sand with silt.  |PID = 17.8 ppm.
(SW-SM)
5-10' 5 35
7.5-10": 1.75' Moist, well graded brown sand _
with silt. (SW-SM) PID =0.0 ppm.
Water table identified at 10" bgs.
10-15' 5 15 10-15" 1.5' Moist, poorly graded brown sand PID = 0.1 ppm.

with silt. (SW-SM)

Soil sample collected from 5-7.5" at 12:51.
Groundwater sample collected from 11-15' at
13:10.




P.W. GROSSER

CONSULTING, INC.

Approximate borehole locations at site

——t

Boring # GP-04  |Mw#

|Page 4

|of 4

PROJECT: 12-18 Walworth Street, Brooklyn, New York

JOB # AAAQ0710

LOGGED BY: \DE

\PRJ. MNGR.: |AL

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Associated Environmental Services

DRILL METHOD: Geoprobe

DRILLER: John & Claudio

Borehole diameter/drill bit type: total depth 15
Gp_24 Macrocore (2" diameter) clevation NA
HAMMER WT: NA DROP: NA

Walworth Street

START TIME: 13:20

DATE: 12/17/2007

COMPLETION TIME

:13:50

DATE: 12/17/2007

BACKFILL TIME: 14:00

DATE: 12/17/2007

Sample

Advance

Recovered

Soil Description

Casing depth: NA

Depth (ft) (ft) Unified Soil Classification System Notes Screen depth:  NA
- 0-5": 1.5' Dry, poorly graded brown sand. (SP) _
0-5 > 13 Red brick fragments throughout sample. PID =0.0 ppm.
5-7.5": 2' Moist, poorly graded brown sand.
(SP) Rock and red brick fragments PID = 0.0 ppm.
throughout sample.
5-10' 5 4
7.5-10": 2' Moist, well graded brown sand. PID = 3.2 ppm
(SW) Concrete debris throughout sample. = S ppm.
Water table identified at 10" bgs.
10-12.5" 2' Moist, well graded dark brown _
sand with silt. (SW-SM) PID = 35.0 ppm.
10-15' 5 4
12.5-15" 0.5" Wet, well graded brown sand
with silt. (SW-SM) 1.5' wet, well graded black |PID = 64.4 ppm.

sand with silt. (SW-SM) Lacquer odor.

Soil sample collected from 12.5-15" at 13:45.
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
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' .‘ ' NYZDOH ELI\II:‘#‘Y 118?:
ISLAND e o
ANALYTICAL | NIDEPS NYD32
LABORATORIES INC. . PADEP# 66-2043
TOMORROWS ANALYTICAL SOLUTIONS TODAY™

Y LONG ISLAND ANA_I,):I'K:_AL_LABORATORI_E_S_A INC.

DATA REPORTING FLAGS

R

iy

;' For reporting results, the following “Flags” are used:

Hd I‘F‘. .

i}‘-’i,“ A: Time not supplied by client, may have exceeded holding time

Mg B: Holding time excegded, results cannot be used for regulatory purposes

N C: Minimum detection limit raised due to matrix interference

B D: Minimum detection limit raised due to target compound interference

e E: Minimum detection limit raised due to non-target compound interference

ﬂ;{ F: Minimum detection fimit raised due to insufficient sample volume

%;f-;_' ' G: Sample received in incorrect container '

S H: Sample not preserved, corrected upon receipt

W I: Dilution Water does not meet QC Criteria

35:;-,*’ J: Estimated concentration, exceeds calibration range

b K: Target compound found in blank

il L: Subcontractor ELAP #11398

B M: Subcontractor ELAP #10320

5‘55 ‘ N: Subcontractor NVLAP #102047.0

,’j o O: Subcontractor AIHA #103005

e P: Subcontractor AZLA 2004-01

o Q: Subicontractor ELAP #11026

o R: Subcontractor ELAP #10156

aro- S: Subcontractor ELAP #11501

Ba T: Subcontractor CTC

L U: Subcontractor ELAP #11685

A V: QC. affected by matrix

% W: Subcontractor ELAP #10248

iy X: QC does not meet acceptance criteria

A Y: Sample container received with head space

i Z: Insufficient sample volume received _

?.;?{“’ AA! Preliminary results, cannot be used for regulatory purposes,

. BB: Spike recovery does not meet QC criteria due to high target concentration

L CC: Date reported below the lower limit of quantitation and should be considered to have an

fut increased quantitative uncertainty. ‘

a3 DD: Sampling information not supplied and/or sample not taken by qualified technician,

o therefore verifiability of the report is limited to results only. Report cannot be used for

e regulatory purposes.

EE: Subgontractor ELAP : #11777

Bl FF: Unable to verify that the wipe samples submitted conform to ASTM E1792 or

g specifications issued by the EPA.

i

i

Fi 110 Colin Drive » Holbrook, New York 11741

e
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Phone (831) 472-3400 + Fax (831) 472-8505 » Email: LIAL@lialine.com
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LEL—2y=2udy 17 52 L.1. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC . 631 472 85@5 P.g2

NYSDOH ELAR? 11653

LONG - USEPAR NYOT273
mo : CTDOM¥ PH-0284
AIHA 164458

ANALYTICAL NJDEP# NY02
LABORATORES INC. : PADEPY 68-2949

“TOMOEEOWS ARALITICAL SOLUTIONS TODAY ~
1of 25:pages '

December 20, 2007

P.W. Grosser Consulting
Andy Lockwood

830 Johnson Avenue, Suite 7
Bohemia, NY 11716

Dear Mr. Lockwood:

Enclosed please find the Laboratory Analysis Repori(s) for sample(s) received on
December 17, 2007. Long Island Analytical Laboratories analyzed the samples on
December 20, 2007 for the following:

CLIENT ID ANALYSIS
GP-1{7.5-107} EPA 8260, EPA 8270BN
GP-1 {GW} EPA 8260, EPA 8270BN
GP-2{10-12.51 EFA 8260, EPA 8270BN
GP-3 {5-7.57 - EPA 8260, EPA 8270BN
GP-4 {12,5-15% EPA 8260, EPA 8270BN
_GP-3 {GW} EPA 8260, EPA 8270BN

Sarnpigs received at 2°C.

if you have any questions or require further information, please call at your
convenience. Long Istand Analytical Laboratories Inc. is a NELAP accredited laboratory.
All reported results meet the requirements of the NELAP standards unless noted above.
Report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Leng Island Analytical Laboratories would like to thank you for the opportunity to be of
service to you.

Best Repards,

Long Island Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

110 Colin Drive ~ Holbrook, New York 11741
Phaone (631) 472-3400 + Fax (B31) 472-8505 = Email: LIAL@lialine.com
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DEC-28-2087 17:32 L.I. ANARLYTICAL LABS. INC

2 of 25 pages

631 472 8585

Client: PW Grosser Consuiting

Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
(GP-1{7.5-10'))

Date received:; 12/17/07

Laboratory ID: 1150175

Date extracted: 12/18/07

Matrix: Soil

ELAP #: 11693

Date analyzed: 12/18/07 .

EPA METHQD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. MDL RESULTS uglkg Flag
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 75-71-8 5 ug/kg
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 5 uglkg <5
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 5 ug/kg <5
BEROMOMETHANE 74838 | 5ugfkg <5
CHLORQETHANE 756-00-3 5 ug/kyg <5
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 5 ug/kg <5
1,1- DICHLOROEFHENE 75-35-4 5 ug/_kg <5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75092 | 5uglkg <5
trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 186-60-5 | 5 ugrky <5
1.1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5uglkg <5
2.2-DICHLOROPROPANE B94-20-7 | 5 uglkg <5
tis-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE 156-569-2 | B uaglkg =5
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 74-97-5 5 uglkg | - <D
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 | 5ugikg <5
1,1, 1-TRICHLORQETHANE 71-55-6 5 ugikg <5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 86-23-5 5 ugtkg <5
1,1-RICHLOROPROPENE 663-58-6 | 5ugikg <5
BENZENE 71-43-2 5 uglkg <5
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 | 6 ugk <5
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5 ug/kg <5
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5 uglkg <5
DIBROMOMETHANE _ 74-95-3 5 uglkg <5
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5 ug/kg <5
Gis-1 3-DICHLOROPRDPENE 10061-01-6 | 5 ug/kg =5
TOLUENE 108-88-3 | 5uglkg <5
frans-1,3-DICHLOROPROFENE 10061-02-6 | 5 ug/kg <5
1,1.2-TRICHLORCETHANE 79-00-5 5 ugrkg <5
TETRACHLOROFTHYLENE 127-18-4 5 ug/k <5
1.3-DICHLOROPROPANE 142-28-9 | 5 ugrkg <5
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5 uglkyg <5 .
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE 106834 | 5ugikg <5
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 | 5 uglk <5
1,1,1.2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 630-20-6 | 5uglkg <5
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 | 6 uglkg <5
"STYRENE 100425 | 5 uaikg <5
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5 uglky <5

MDL. = Minimum Detection Limit,

110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New York 11741

Caleulated on a wet weight basis

F.83

Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email: LIAL @lialinc.com
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DEC--28—20@7 17:32 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC B31 472 8585 P.a4
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& 3 of 25 pages
e '
* gf Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
i - ' , (GP-1 {7.5-10'})
el Date received: 12/17/07 Laboratory 1D: 1150175
2 Date extracted: 12/18/07 Matrix: Soil
: Date analyzed: 12/18/07 ELAP #: 11693
& | EPA METHOD 8260
e . .
B PARAMETER CASNo. MDL _ RESULTS ug/kg Flag
LR ISOPROPYLBENZENE 98-82-8 | 5ugk <5
BROMOBENZENE 108-86-1 | 5 ug/kg <5
112 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE | 79345 | 5 ugikg <5
Ry 1,2.3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 96-18-4 | 5 uglk <5
v n-PROPYLBENZENE _ 103-65-1 | 5ug/kg <6
e ' 2-CHLOROTOLUENE 95-48-8_ | 6 uglkg <5
ey 4-CHLOROTOI.UENE 106434 | 5ughkg <5
P, 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-67-8 | 5 ugikg <5
o tert-BUTYLBENZENE 98-066 | 5 uglkg <5
55 124-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 9583-6 | 5ughkg <5
. sec-BUTYLBENZENE 135-88-8_| 5uglkg <5
e 1.3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-731 | 5ughg | <5
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 89-87-6 | 5uglkg <5
o 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 108-46-7_| 5 ugikg <5
- 1.2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-60-1 | 5 ug/k <5
B : n-BUTYLBENZENE 104-51-8 | 5 ugikgy <5
o' 1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE | ¢6-128 | & uglkg <5
i 1.2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 | 5 uglkg <5
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE T 87-683 | 5 ugikg <5
iy NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 | 5 ugikg . <5
e 1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 87-616 | 5ugk <5
0 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER | 110-75-8 | 5 ugikg <5
by ____AGETONE 67-64-1 | 50 uglkg <50
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 78-03-3 [ 10ug/kg <10
R METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 108-10-1 | 5 uglkg <5
& , p & m-XYLENES 1330-20-7 | 10 ug/kg <10
i o-XYLENE 1330-20-7 | 5 ugrkg <5
: CARBON DJSULFIDE 751-15-0 | 5uglkg <5
05 - MTBE 1634-04-4 | 5 ug/kg <5
R VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 | 5 uglkg <5
B 2-HEXANONE - 581-78-6 | 5uglkg <5
i_(:'.“ _ MDL = Minimum Detection Limit, Calculated on a wet weight basis

hpuid

w5y '

L .
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Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director
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LONG
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORES INC. 110 Golin Drive * Holbrook, New York 11744

“TOMCRROWS ANALYTICAL FOLUTIONS TOD™  Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 « Email: LIAL@lialinc.com
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ey 4 of 25 pages
e, Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
g . , (GP-1{7.5-107)
o Date received: 12/17/07 Labaratory ID: 1150175
i Date extracted: 12/19/07 Matrix: Soil
(. Date analyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP #. 11693
E"_'?l"." R
’»;f EPA METHOD 8270(BN)
A :
!-‘\,\JA!;“ .
LA Parameter CASNo. MDL Results uglkg Flag
o Bis(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 111444 [ 40 uglkg <40
by 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 54173-1_| 40 ugkg <40

ih 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | 40 uglk <40
£ 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1__| 40 ug/kg <40

S Bis(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER | 108-60-1__| 40 ugikg <4D
I HEXACHLOROETHANE 67-72-1 | 40 uglkg <40
A N-NITROSODI-n-PROPYL AMINE 621-64-7 | 40 ug/kg <40
AL NITROBENZENE 98-95-3 | 40 ugikg <40
e ISOPHORONE 78-59-1 | 40 ugk <40
Bis(2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE | 111:91-1 | 40 ug/kg |. <40
1.24-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 | 40 ug/kg <40
bl NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 [ 40ugka | <40

HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 | 40 ugikg <40

b HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE | 77-47-4 | 66 ugikg <66
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 91-58-7 | 40 ugikg <40
fix o ACENAPHTHYLENE 208-96-8 | 40 uglkg <40
e DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 131-11-3 | 40 uglk <40
2,6-DIN[TROTOLUENE 606-20-2 | 40 ugkg <40
f ACENAPHTHENE 83-32-8 |40 uglkg <40
W 2.4-DINTROTOLUENE 121142 | 40 ug/kg <40
- FLUORENE 86-73-7 | 40 ug/ky <40 :
i;;.‘:r'.. 4-CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER | 7005-72-3 | 40 ugtkg <40
s ‘ MDL = Minimurn Detection Limit, Calculated on a wet weight basis
bR
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DEC-28-2087 17:33 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC

631 472 855

Client; PW Grosser Consulting

i

Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street

(GP-1 {7.5-107))

Date received: 12117107

Laboratory ID: 1150175

P.B6

Date extracted: 12/19/07 Matrix: Sqil
Date ahalyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP # 11693
EPA METHOD 8270(BN)
Parameter CASNo. MDL Results ug/kg  Flag

DIETHYLPHTHALATE 84-66-2 40 ug/kg <40
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYL ETHER | 101-86-3 | 40 ug/kg <40
HEXACHLORQBENZENE 118-74-1 40 ug/kg <40
PHENANTHRENE 85-01-8 40 uglkg <40
ANTHRACENE 120-12-7 | 40 ug/kg <40
Di-n-BUTYLPHTHALATE 84-74-2 | 500 ugikg <500
FLUORANTHENE 206-44-0 | 40 uglkg <40
PYRENE 728-00-0_|_40 ug/kg <40
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE B5-68-7 40 uglkg <40
CHRYSENE 218-01-9 | 40 ug/kyg <40
BENZQ-a-ANTHRACENE 56-55-3 40 ug/kg <40
3,3-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 91-94-1 40 uglkg <40
Ris(2-ETHYLEXYL)PHTALATE 117-81-7 500 ug/kg <500
DI-n-OCTYLPHTHALATE 117-84-0 | 40 ugtkg <40
BENZO-b-FLUOROANTHENE 205-99-2 | 40 uglkg <40
BENZO-k- FLUDRQANTHENE 207-08-9 | 40 ugkg <40
BENZO-a PYRENE 50-32-8__|_40 uglkg <40
INDENO(1,2,3-c.d)PYRENE 193-39-5 | 40 ug/ka <40
DIBENZO-a h-ANTHRACENE 53-70-3 40 uglkg <40
BENZO~g¢1,i—PERYLENE 191-24-2 A0 ugfkg <4()

MDL ="Minimum Detection Limit,

Calculated oh a wet weight basis

NS

Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director

110 Colin Drlve Holbraok, New York 11741
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: |
3 & of 25 pages |
% - | Client. PW Grosser Consuiting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street I
B, , . (GP-1{GW) i
44 Date received: 12/17/07 Laboratory ID: 1150176 '
b Date extracted: 12/20/07 Matrix: Liquid . , SRR
£ Date anatyzed: 12/20/07 ELAP #: 11693 vl
gl EPA METHOD 8260B RE f
i PARAMETER GASNo. MDL RESULTS ugllL Flag A
DICHLORODIFLUORGMETHANE 75-71-8 5 ug/L <100 D ]
CHLOROMETHANE _ 74-87-3 5 ugiL <100 D ’

VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 5 ug/L <100 D :

BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 | Bugil <100 D i

. CHLORQETHANE 75-00-3 5 ugil <100 D .
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE 75-60-4 5 ug/L <100 D y
1,1-DICHLORQETHENE 75-35-4 5ugll <100 D :

METHYLENE CHLORIDE 76-00-2 5 ug/l <100 D ,
trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-80-5 | 5ugit <100 D :
1.1-DICHLOROETHANE | 75-34-3 5 ug/L <100 D ;
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 594-20-7 | Bugll <100 D
cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-58-2 | 5ugll 387 "
BROMQCHLOROMETHANE 74-97-5 5 ugil. <100 D ;

CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5 ugiL <100 D '

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5 ug/L 127 X

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5 ugil <100 D ;
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 563-58-6 | 5ug/L <100 D i

BENZENE 71432 | 0.7 ug/L <14 D |

1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-062 | 5ug/L <100 D s1ey

TRICHLOROETHENE 79-018_ | BuglL 2,315
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 | 5ugll <100 ) B
DIERCMOMETHANE 74-95-3 | SuglL <100 D b
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75274 | Sugll <100 D v
¢is-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 | 5 ug/C <100 D Y

TOLUENE 108-88-3 | BuglL <100 D i
trans-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE _ | '10061-02-6 | 5 ug/L <100 D :
1,12-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 [ Sugll <100 D "y
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 127-184 | Bug/L 3,176 o
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE - 142-28-9 | Bug/l <100 D
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 | BuglL <100 D '
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE 108-93-4 | Bug/L <100 D ¥

CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 [ Bug/L <100 D K
1,1,1.2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 830206 | 5ugil <100 D 3

_ETHYLBENZENE 10041-4 | 5ugll. <100 D p

STYRENE 100-42-5 | 5ug/L <100 D :

BROMOFORM 75-25-2 Suglt <100 D :

MDL = Minimum Detection Limi, -

il

.

|

.

P54

g

110 Colin Drive = Holbrook, New York 11741 R

Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email: LIAL@lialinc.com oo ~‘.
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i Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client 1D: 1218 Walworth Street

B . (GP-1 {GW))

§e Date received: 12/17/07 Laboratory 1D: 1150176

L Date extracted: 12/20/07 Matrix: Liguid

i, Date analyzed: 12/20/07 ELAP #: 11693

B EPA METHOD 82608

2 _

5 PARAMETER _ CASNo. MDL _RESULTS ug/l.  Flag
T ISOPROPY{EENZENE 88-82-6 | Sug/l <100 B
A BROMOBENZENE 108:86-1 | 5 ug/L <100 D
T 11,2 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE | 79-34-5 | 5 ug/l <100 D
i 1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 96-18-4 | Sugl <100 D
n-PROPYLBENZENE 103651 [ 5ug/L <100 D
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 9549-8 | 5ug/l <100 D
4-CHLORQTOLUENE 106-43-4 | 5ugil <100 D
P 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-67-8_| 5 ugil <100 D
tert-BUTYLBENZENE 98-06-6 | 5ugiL <100 D
o 1,24 TRIMETHYLBENZENE 95836 | 5ugll <100 B
e , sec-BUTYLBENZENE 136-98-8 | 5 ug/l <100 D
o -1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE §41-73-1 | Bugll <100 D
oyt P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 99-87-6 | 5ugil <100 D
L 1.4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | 5 ug/l <100 D
i 1.2-DICHLOROBENZENE 9550-1 | 5 ug/L <100 P
&, n-BUTYLBENZENE 104-51-8 " | 5 ug/l <100 B
12-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE | 96-12-8 | 5 ug/L <100 D
e 1,2.4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 | 5Sugll <100 D
| HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 | 5ugil <100 D
i NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 | 5ugil <100 D
,; 1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 87-61-6 5 ug/L <100 D
i 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-76-8 | 5ug/l <100 D
ACETONE 67-64-1 | 50 ug/l <1,000 D
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 78-93-3 | 10 ug/l <200 D
3 METHYL ISOEUTYL KETONE 108-10-1 | 5ug/L <100 D
o p & m-XYLENES 1330-20-7 [ 10ugll <200 D
% o-XYLENE 1330-20-7 | 5Sug/L <100 R
it CARBON DISULFIDE 751-15-0 | 5 uglL =100 D
B MTBE 1634-044 | 5Sugil <100 D
P VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 | 6 uglL <100 D
- 2-HEXANONE 591-786 | 5ugll <100 D
e MDL = Minimum Detection Limit.

2%,/

Rk

f: W

aﬁm' N\\ ' Wjiﬂf
;.5-1}'_ -

By :

Au ,

Michael Veraldi-Laboratary Director

 ANALYTICAL : '
- LABORATORES INC. 110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New York 11741
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L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC

631 472 8585

Client: PW Grosser Consuiting

Client 1D: 1218 Walworth Street

{(GP-1 {GW})

Date received: 12/17/07

Laboratory ID: 1150176

Date extracted: 12/18/07

Matrix: Liguid

Date analyzed: 12/18/07

ELAP #: 11693

EPA METHOD 8270(BN)

Parameter CASNo. MDL Resuitsug/L _ Flag
Bis{2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 11144-4 [ Buglt <5
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 | Sugll <5
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | 5ug/t <5
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 93-50-1 5 ugll <3
Bis(2-CHLORQISOPROPYL)ETHER 108-80-1 | 5ug/l <5
HEXACHLOROETHANE 67-72-1 5 ug/l <5
N-NTROSQDI-n-PROPYL AMINE 621-64-7 | 5 ugll <5
NITROBENZENE - 98-95-3 | 5ugll <5
ISOPHORONE | 78-59-1 5 ugil. <5
Bis(2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE | 11191-1_| 5ugll <5
1.2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 5 ugl/l <5
NAPHTHALENE 81-20-3 § ug/L <5
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 5 ug/L <5
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE | 77-47-4 5 ug/L <6
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 91-68-7 3 ug/lL <8
ACENAPHTHYLENE 208-98-8 | 5ugll <5
DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 131-11-3 | Sugll <5
2.8-DINITROTOLUENE 806-20-2 | Sugl. <5
ACENAPHTHENE 83-32-8 5 ug/t <h
2,4-DINTROTOLUENE 121-14-2 S ug/L <b
FLUORENE - B6-73-7 5 ugiL <5
4-CHLOROPHENY( PHENYL ETHER | 7005-72-3 | 5 tg/L <5

MDL = Minimum Deltection Limit,

110 Colin Drive * Holbrook, New York 11741

F.69

Phone (631) 472-3400 + Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email: LIAL@Ilialins.com
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i . 9 of 25 pages K
‘;7,“;5‘ Client. PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street '
% . ' (GP-1 {GW)
by Date received: 12/17/07 Laboratory 1D: 1150176 o
by Date extracted: 12/18/07 Matrix: Liquid . e
‘;% Date analyzed: 12/18/07 ELAP # 11693 .
l,';-;- ‘ "4
%: EPA METHOD 8270(BN) .
'}‘f_ .‘. ?
iﬁ;;;,j: Parameter CASNo. MDL Resultsug/lL  Flag i
e, ___ DIETHYLPHTHALATE 84-66-2 [ 5ugil <5 S
Y 4 BROMOPHENYL-PHENYL ETHER | 101-85-3 | 5ugll <5 Cod
i HEXACHLOROBENZENE 118741 | Sugll <5 :
50 PHENANTHRENE 85-01-8 5 ugil <5 :
o ANTHRACENE 120-12-7 | Sugll <5 : :
wr Di-n-BUTYLPHTHALATE 84-74-2 5 ugfL <5
% FLUORANTHENE 206440 | Bugil <5 "
e PYRENE ~ 126-00-0 | Bugl <5 C
v -BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 85687 | 5ugil <5 Lo
e 3,3-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 91-94-1 §ug/l <5
BENZO-a-ANTHRACENE 56-55-3 | 5ugll <
oy CHRYSENE 218-01-0 | Sugll <5 .
Bis(2-ETHYLEXYL)PHTALATE 117-81-7 | Sugll <5 X
e RL-n-OCTYLPHTHALATE 117-840 | Bug/l <5 !
P BENZO-b-FLUOROANTHENE 205992 | 5ugl <5 :
b BENZO-k- FLUORQANTHENE 207089 | Sugil < .
BENZO-a-PYRENE 50-32-8 | Buglt <5 ' A
el INDENO(1,2 3-c, d)PYRENE 193-395 | Bugll <5 .
DIBENZO-a,h-ANTHRACENE 53-70-3 | 5ught <5 ,
il __BENZO-g h i-PERYLENE 191-24-2 | Bugll <5 a
) MDL = Minimum Detection Limit, :
ity ?
s B
by . &
i N\\M Uu-w(f(ﬂ« ‘
Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director »
¥
3
i
4
e
iy i_'k
i
.'."5
110 Colin Drive * Holbraok New York 11741 CLe
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INC

631 472 8545

Client: PW Grosser Consulting

Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
(GP-2 {10-12.5'Y

Date received: 12/17/07

Laboratory ID: 1150177

Date extracted: 12/18/07 Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/18/07 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8260

PARAMETER CASNo. MDL RESULTS uglkg Flag
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE | 75-71-8_| 5 ugikg <100 D
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 |75 uglkg <100 D
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4__ | 5 ugikg <100 D
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9_ | 5 ug/kg <100 . D
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 | 5 ugikg <100 D
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE | 75-694 | 5 ug/kg <100 D
1.1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-38-4 | 5 ugikg <100 D
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 | 5 uglkg <100 D
frans-1,2-DICHLORGETHENE 156-60-5_ | 5 ugikg <100 D
1,1-DICHLORGETHANE 75-34-3__| 5 ugikg <100 D
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 594-20-7 | 5 uglkg <100 D
¢is-1 2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-58-2_| 5 uglkg <100 D
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 74975 | 5uglkg <100 D
CHLOROFORM 67-86-3_ | 5 uglkg <100 D
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-556_ | 5 uglkg <100 D
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56235 | 5 uglkg <100 D
1,1-DICHLORCFRGPENE 563-58-6 | b ug/kg <100 D
BENZENE 71432 |5 ugkg <100 3]
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE 107-06-2 | 5 ugikg <100 D
TRICHLOROETHENE. 79-016 | 5ugkg_ <100 D
1.2-DICHLORGPROPANE 78-87-5 | 5 ugikg <100 D
. DIBROMOMETHANE 74-95-3 | 5 uglkg <100 D
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75274 | 5uglkg <100 D
ols-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE | 10061-01-5 | 5 ugrkg <100 D
TOLUENE 108-88-3 | 5 ugikg <100 D

{rans-1.3-DICHLOROPROPENE | 10061-02-6 | 5 ugikg <100 D
1.1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE 79-00-5 | 6 ugikg <100 D
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 127-18-4 | 5 ug/kg <100 D

1,3-DICHLOROPROFANE 142-28-0 | 5 ugikg <100 P |

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 | 5 ugikg <100 D
1.2-DIBROMOETHANE 106-93-4 | 5 uglkg <100 D
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 | 5 ugikg <100 D
11.1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE | 630-20-6_| 5 uglkg <100 D
ETHYLEENZENE 100-414__| 5uglkg <100 5]
STYRENE 100-42-5"| 5 ugrkg <100 D
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 | 5 ugfkg <100 D

MDL = Minirnum Detection Lirnit,

Calculated on a wet weight basis

P.11

SLAND
- ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES INC. 110 Colin Drive » Holbrook, New York 11741
“TOMORROWS ANALYTICAL SOLUTIONS TODAY™ Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email: LIAL@Iialinc.com
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DEC-28-2037 17:33 . L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC 631 472 8585  P.12
11 of 25 pages
Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
' (GP-2 {10-12.5")
Date received: 12H17/07 Laboratory 1D: 1150177
Date extracted: 12/18/07 Matrix: Sail
Date analyzed: 12/18/07 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CASNo. MDL _ RESULTS ugikg Flag
. |SOFROPYLBENZENE 98-82-B 5 ughkg <100 D
BROMOBENZENE 108-86-1 | 5 ugfkg <100 D
1.1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE 79-34-5 5 uaglka <100 D
1.2.3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 96-18-4 | 5 ughkg <100 B
n-PROPYLBENZENE 103-65-1_| 5 uglkg 244
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 96-49.8 5 ugikg <100 D
4-GHLOROTOLUENE 106434 | 5 ug/kg <100 D
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-67-8 | 5ugky 343
tert-BUTYLBENZENE 98-08-6_ | 5 uglkg <100 o
1.2 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 95636 5 ug/kg 1,086
sec-BUTYLBENZENE 135888 | & ug/kg <100 D
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5 ug/kg =100 D
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 99876 | B ugkg <100 D
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | 5 ug/kg <100 D
- 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 96-50-1 | 5 ugikg <100 D
n-BUTYLBENZENE - -1 104-61-8 | &5 ug’kg <100 (W]
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROFANE | 96-12-8 S ug/kg <100 D
1.2 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 & ug/kg <100 D
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 | 5ugkg <100 D
NAPHTHALENE 81-20-3 5 ug/kg 209 '
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE B87-81-6 5 ugrky <100 D
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 | § ug/ky <100 D
ACETONE 87641 50 ug/kg <1000 D
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 78-93-3 | 10 ugikg <200 D
METHYL 1ISOBUTYL KETONE 108-10-1 5 ug/kg <100 D
p & M-XYLENES 1330-20-7 | 10 ug/kg <200 D
0-XYLENE 1330-20-7 | 5 ug/ka <100 D
CARBON DISULFIDE 751-15-0 | 5 uglk <100 D
MTBE 1634-04-4 | 5 ugikg <100 D
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 5 uglky <100} D
2-HEXANONE 591-78-6 { Sugk <400 D.

MDL = Mirimum Detection Limit

Caleulsted on a wat weight basis

b

Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director

110 Colin Drive - Holbraonk, New York 11741

Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email; LIAL@Ilialinc.com
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12 of 25 pages

631 472 8565

Client: PW Grosser Consulting

Client |ID: 1218 Walworth Street
(GP-2 {10-12.5'})

Date received: 12/17/07

Laboratory 1D: 11560177

P.13

Date extracted: 12/19/G7 Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP #; 11693
EPA METHOD 8270(BN) .
Parameter CASNo. MDL Results uglkg Flag

~ Bis(2-CHLORGETHYL)ETHER 111-44-4" T 40 ugkg <40
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 | 40 ug/kg <40
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | 40 ug/kg <40
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 | 40 ug/kg <40
Bis(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER 108-60-1 | 40 ugtkg <4()
HEXACHLOROETHANE 67-72-1 | 40 uglkg <4()
N-NITROSODI-n-PROPYL AMINE 621-84-7 | 40 ugrkg <40
NITROBENZENE 08-95-3 | 40 ug/kg <40
ISOPHORONE 78-68-1 | 40 uglkg <40
Bia(2-GCHLOROETHOXY)METHANE 111-81-1_ 1 40 uglkg <40
1,2 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 | 40 ug/kg <40
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 | 40 uglkg 244
. HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 | 40 ug/kg <40
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADRIENE 77-47-4 | 86 uglky <66
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 91-88-7 | 40 uglkg <40
ACENAPHTHYLENE 208-96-8 [ 40 ug/kg <40
DIMETHYLFHTHALATE 131-11-3 | 40 ugikg =4()
2.6-DINITROTOLUENE G606-20-2 | 40 uglkg <4(
- ACENAPHTHENE 83-32-0 | 40 ugikg_ <40
24-DINTROTOLUENE 121-14-2 [ 40 ugikg <40
FLUQORENE B 86-73-7 | 40 ugikg <40
4-CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER { 7006-72-3 | 40 ug/kg <40

MDL = Minirnum Detection Limit,

Caleulated on a wet weight basis

LABORA INC. 110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New Yark 11741

..mlmnmlmmmv' Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 * Email: LIAL@Iialinc.com -
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ANALYTICAL LABS. INC

631 472 8585

Client: PW Grosser Consulting

Client ID: 1218 Walworth Streect
(GP-2 {10-12.5'))

Date received: 121:1 7107

Laboratory ID: 1160177

Daté extracted: 12/19/07

Matrix: Soil

Dafe analyzed: 12/19/07

ELAP #: 11683

F.14

LR ST R S

EPA METHOD 8270(BN)
Parameter CASNo. MDL Resultsug/kg  Flag

. _DIETHYLPHTHALATE 84-86-2 | 40 ugikg - <40
Bk 4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYL ETHER | 107-556-3 | 40 ugikg <40
S HEXACHLOROBENZENE 118-74-1 | 40 ugfkg <40
ot PHENANTHRENE 85-01-8__|_40 uglkg 110
ko ANTHRACENE 120-12-7_ | 40 ugikg <40
v Di-n-BUTYLPHTHALATE 84-74-2 | 500 ug/kg <500
s FLUORANTHENE . 20644-0 | 40 uglk 51
18 PYRENE 129-00-0 | 40ugfkg 48
5o BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 86-68-7 | 40 ug/kg <40
Mz, CHRYSENE 218-01-9 | 40 ugikg <40
4R - BENZO-a-ANTHRAGENE 56-56-3 | 40 uglkg <40
A% .3,3-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 91-94-1 | 40 ugikg <40
BT Bis(2-ETHYLEXYL)PHTALATE 117-81-7 | 500 ugtkg 2,799
il DI-n-OCTYLPHTHALATE 117-84-0 | 40 ug/kg <40
e BENZO-b-FLUOROANTHENE 206-99-2 | 40ug/kyg <40
G BENZO-k- FLUOROANTHENE | "207-08-9 | 40 uglkg <40
W BENZO-a-FYRENE 50-32-8 | 40 ug/kg <40
AN INDENO(1,2,3-¢,d)PYRENE 193-39-5 | 40ughkg <40
bt DIBENZQ-a h-ANTHRACENE £3-70-3 40 ug/kg <4Q
b BENZO-g,h,i-PERYLENE 191242 | 40 uglkg <40
B MDL = Minimum Detection Limit. Calculated on a wet weight basis
EAE
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DEC-28-28d7 17:34 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC 631 472 8585 P.15%

14 of 25 pages
Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
(GP-3E {5-7.5')
Date received: 12/17/07 Laboratory JD: 1150178
Date extracted: 12/18/07 Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/18/07 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CASNo. MDL RESULTS uglkg Flag
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 75-71-8 5 ugky <100 D
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 | 5uglkg <100 D
VINYL CHLORIDE 76-01-4 S ug/ky <100 D
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 | 5ug/kg <100 D
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 | 5ugikg <100 D
__TRICHLOROFLUORQMETHANE 75-89-4 5 ug/kg =100 D
 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 Sug/kg <100 D
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5 ug/k . <100 D
trans-1,2-DICHLOROQETHENE 158-60-5 | 5ugikg <100 D
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5 ugrkg <100 D
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 594-20-7 | 5 ugikg =100 D
cis-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE 156-50-2 | Sugl/kg 182
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 74-97-5 D uglkg <100 D
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 o ugrkg =100 D
1,1,3-TRICHLORQETHANE 71-55-6 | 5ugkg <100 D
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 86-23-5 5 ug/kg <100 D
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 963-56-6 | Suglk <100 D
BENZENE 71432 | 5 uglkg <100 D
1,2-DICHLORQETHANE 107-06-2 | 5 uglkg <100 D
TRICHLORQETHENE 79-01-6 5 ug/kg 873
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 76-87-5 5 uglkg <100 P
DIBROMOMETHANE 74-85-3 5 uglkg <100 D
BROMODICHLORDME‘_I’_HANE 75-27-4 5 ug/k <100 D
¢ig-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-6 | 5 uglkg =100 D
TOLUENE 108-88-3 | 5ugikg 571
trans-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 | & ug/k <100 D
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 78-00-5 5 ug/kg <100 8]
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 127-18-4 | 5uglkg 4,330
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 142-28-9 | 5uglk <100 D
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5 ug/kg <100 D
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE 108-93-4 | 5 ugha <100 b
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 | 5uglkg <100 D
11,1, 2-TETRACHLORQETHANE 630-20-6 | 5 ug/kg <100 D
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 | 5 ugikg <100 D
STYRENE 100-42-5 5 ug/ky 2100 D
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5 ug/kg <100 D
MOL = Minimum Detection Limit. Calculated on a wet weight basis .

110 Colin Drive * Holbrook, New York 11741

Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email: LIAL@lialine.com
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DEC-26-2867 17:34 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. IMNC

631 472 8565

Client: PW Grosser Consulting

Client ID: 1218 Walworth Strect
(GP-3E {5-7.5"})

' Date received: 12/17/07

Laboratory ID: 1150178

Date extracted: 12/18/07 Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/18/07 ELAP #: 11683
EPA METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CASNo. MDL  RESULTS uglkg Flag
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 08-82-8 | 5ug/kg <100 D
BROMOBENZENE 108-86-1 | 5 ug/kg <100 D
1,1,2 2-TETRACHLQROETHANE 79-34-5 5 ughkg <100 D
1.2.3-TRICHLORQPROPANE 96-18-4 5 ug/kg <100 D
n-PROPYLBENZENE 103-85-1 | 5 uglkg <100 D
2-CHLOROQTOLUENE 95-48-8 | 5 uglkg <100 D
4-CHLOROTOLUENE 106-43-4 | 5ugikg <100 D
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-67-8 | 5 uglkg <100 D
ter-BUTYLBENZENE 98-06-6 | 5uglkg <100 D
1,2 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 95-63-6 | 5ugkg <100 D
sec-BUTYLBENZENE 135-98-8 [ 5 ug/kg <100 D
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 | 5 ugikg <100 D
P-ISCPROPYLTOLUENE 99-87-6 | 5 ugikg <100 D
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | & ug/kg <100 D
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 4 uglkg <100 D
n-BUTYLBENZENE 104-57-8 | 5 ug/kg <100 D
1,2-DIBROMO-2-CHLOROPROPANE | 96-12-8 |- 5 ug/kg <100 D
1,24-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 | 5 uglkg <100 D
HEXACHLORQBUTADIENE 87-68-3 | 5 uglky <100 D
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 S ug/kg 1,724
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 87-61-6 5 uglkg <100 D
2-CHLORQETHYLVINY]. ETHER 110-75-8 | 5 uglkg <100 D
ACETONE 67-64-1 | 50 uglky- <1,000 D
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 78-93-3 | 10 ug/kg <200 D
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 108-1041 | 5 uglkg <100 D
p & m-XYLENES 1330-20-7 | 10 uglkg 236
O-XYLENE 1330-20-7 | 5 ugtkg <100 D
CARBON DISULFIDE 751-15-0 | 5 uglkg <100 D
___MTBE 1634-04-4 | 5 ug/kg <100 D
VINYL ACETATE 108-054 | 5ug/kg <100 D
2-HEXANONE 531-78-6 | 5 ug/kg <100 D

MDL = Minimum Detection Limit,

Calculated on a wet weight basis

i oall -

P.16

Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director

110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New York 11741
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DEC-28-2087 17:34 L.I. ANALYTICAL LRBS. INC

16 of 25 pages

631 472 8565

Client; PW Grosser ConsLlting

Client ID: 1218 Walwaorth Streef
(GP-3E {5-7.5"Y)

Date received: 12/17/07

Laboratery ID: 1150178

Date extracted: 12/19/07

Matrix: Soil

Datg analyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8270(BN)
, Parameter CAS No. MDL Results uglkg Flag
Bis(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 11144-4 T 40 uglkgy <800 D
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 | 40 ugikg <800 D
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-468-7 | 40 ug/kg <800 D
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 |40 ughkg <800 D
Bis{2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER 108-680-1 | 40 ugikyg <800 D
HEXAGHLOROETHANE 67-72-1 | 40 ug/kg <800 D
N-NITROSODI-n-PROPYL AMINE 621-64-7 | 40 ug/ky <800 B
NITROBENZENE 98-35-3 | 40 ug/kg <800 D
ISOPHORONE 78-59-1_ | 40 ugikg <800 D
Bis(2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE 111-91-1 | 40 ug/kg <B00 D
1.2 4 TRICHLORQOBENZENE 120-82-1 | 40 ug/kg <800 D
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 | 40 ug/kg 23,295
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-88-3 | 40 uglkg <800 D
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE 77-47-4 | 66 uglkg <800 D
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 91-58-7__ | 40 ug/kg <800 D
__ACENAPHTHYLENE 208-96-8 | 40 ug/ky 3,882
DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 131-11-3 |40 uglkg <800 D
2 8-DINITROTOLUENE 806-20-2 | 40 ug/kg <800 D
ACENAPHTHENE 83-32-9 | 40 ug/kg 10,864
2,4-DINTROTOLUENE 121-14-2 | 40 ugtkg <800 D
. FLUORENE 86-73-7 | 40 ug/kg 13,461
4-CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER_|_7005-72-3_| 40 ug/kg <B0Q D

MDL = Minimum Betection Limit.

Calculated on a wet weight basis

110 Colln Drive -~ Ho!brook New York 11741
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ANALYTICAL LAEBS.

INC

631 472 8585

Client: PW Grosser Consulting

Client ID: 1218 Waiworth Street

(GP-3E {5-7.5")

Date received: 12/17/07

Lahoratory ID: 1150178

FP.18

Date extracted: 12/19/07 - Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP #: 11683
EPA METHOD 8270(EN)
___Parameter CASNo. MDL Results uglkg  Flag
DIETHYLPHTHALATE §4-66-2 40 uglkg <800 D
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYL. ETHER | 101-55-3 40 ug/kg <800 0
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 118-74-1 40 ug/kg <800 D
PHENANTHRENE 85-01-8 40 ug/kg 72,954
ANTHRACENE 120-12-7 40 ug/kg 19 872
Di-n-BUTYLPHTHALATE 84.74-2 500 ugikg =800 D
FLUORANTHENE 205-44-0 | 40 ug/kg 55,191
FPYRENE 129-00-0 40 uglka 46,722
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 86-68-7 40 ugfkg <800 D
. CHRYSENE 218-01-8 40 ug/kg 24679
BENZO-a-ANTHRACENE 56-55-3 40 ugikg 25,694
3,3-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 91-94-1 40 ug/kg <800 D
Bis(2-ETHYLEXYL)PHTALATE 117-681-7 500 ualkg 1,158
DI-n-OCTYLPHTHALATE 117-84-0 40 uglky <B00 D
BENZO-b-FLUOROANTHENE . 205-99-2 | 40 ug/kg_ 26,706
BENZOQ-k- FLUORQANTHENE 207-08-9 40 ug/kg 7,950
BENZQ-a-PYRENE 50-32-8 40 ug/kg 20,469
INDENQ(1,2,3¢,d)PYRENE 193-39-5_|_ 40 ugikg 13,040
BIBENZOQ-a h-ANTHRACENE 53-70-3 40 ug/kg 3,820
BENZO-g,,i-PERYLENE 191-24-2 | 40 uglkg 10,976

MDL = Minimum Detection Lirnit.

Calculated on a wet weight basis

—_—

Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director

LONG

ISLAND
ANALYTICAL

LABORATORIES INC.

110 Colin Drive - Halbrook, New York 11741

S ATOMORROWS ARALYTICAL sOLUTIONS TODAY*  Phone (631)

472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 + Email: LIAL@lialing.com
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DEC-20-2087 17:35 L.1. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC €31 472 8505
18 of 25 pages
Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
o (GP-4 {12.5.15'})
Date received: 12/17/07 Laboratory ID: 1150179
Date extracted: 12/19/07 Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8260
PARAMETER ~_  CASNo. MDL RESULTS ug/kg Elag
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 78-71-8 S ug/kyg <5
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 | 5ugikg <5
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-014 5 uglkg <8
BROMOMETHANE 74839 | 5 uglkg <5
| CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 5 ugrkg <5
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 7569-4 | 5 ugikg <5
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5 uglkg <5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5 ug/kg <5
trans-1 .2-DICHLOROETHE& 156-60-5 5 ugikg <5
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 75-34-3 5 ug/kg <5
2.2-DECHLOROPREANE 584-20.7 5 uglkg <5
cis-12-DICHLOROETHENE 156-582 | 5 uglkg 20
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 74-97-5 5 uglkg <5
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 | 5 ug/kg <5
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-5 5 ugfkg <5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-6 5 ug/kg <=5
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 563-58-6 5 uglk <H
BENZENE 71-43-2 5 uglkg <5
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 5 uglkg =9
TRICHLOROETHENE 78-01-6 5 uglk <5
1 .2-D]CHLOROPROPA_N_E 78-87-5 5 ug/kg <5
DIBROMOMETHANE 74-95-3 5 ugfky <5
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-27-4 5 uglkg <5
cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 | 5 ugikg <5
TOLUENE 108-88-3 & ug/kg 6
trans-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE | 10061-02-6 | 6 ugikg <6
1,1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE 79-00-5 8 ug/kg <5
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE. 127-18-4 5 uglkg <5
1,3-DICHLOROPROFANE 142-28-9 | 5 uglkg <5
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5 ug/kg «5
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE 106-834 | 5 ugikg <5
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 | 5 ug/kg <5
1.1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE | 630-208 | 5 ugikg <5
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5 ug/kg <5
STYRENE 100-42-5 | 5uglkg <5
BROMGQFORM 75-28.2 8 ugfkg <b

MDL = Minimum Detection Limit,

Calculated on a wet weight basis

110 Colin Drive * Holbrook, New York 11741

P.139

Phone (831) 472-3400 - Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email: LIAL@lialinc.com
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DEC-2@-2@8@7 17:35 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC 631 472 8365 P.2a

%"f‘u 18 of 25 pages
L“" : .| Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client 1D: 1218 Walworth Street
&R (GP-4 {12.5.15})
R Date received: 12/17/07 Laboratory ID: 1150179
,*; \ Date extracted: 12/19/07 : Matrix; Soil
;fx Date analyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP #: 11693
iy EPA METHOD 8260
e, :
. PARAMETER CASNo. MDL RESULTS uglkg Flag
B - ISOPROPYLBENZENE 28-82-8 | 5ugka <5
¢ _ BROMOBENZENE 108-86-1_| 5 ug/kg <5
i [ 1122 TETRACHLOROETHANE | 76-345 | 5ughk <5
o 1,2,3-TRICHLORQOPROPANE 96-184 | 5ughkg <5
L n-PROPYLBENZENE 103-68-1 | 5 uglkg <5
B 2-CHLOROTOLUENE 05498 | 5ughkg <5
o 4-CHLOROTOLUENE 106-43-4_| 5 uglkg <5
e 1,3.5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-67-8_| 5 ugikg <5
a ~___tert-BUTYLBENZENE _ 98-06-6 | 5ug/ky <5
g 1,24 TRIMETHYLBENZENE 95-63-6 | 5 ug/ky <5
Bal sec-BUTYLBENZENE 135-98-8 | 5 ug/kg <5
5. 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 | 5 ugikg <5
e P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 99-87-8 | 5uglkg <5
AN 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 108-46-7 | 5ug/kg <5
o 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 | 5 ug/kg <5
f{i;‘_ n-BUTYLBENZENE 104-51-8 | & uglkg <5
iy 1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE | 96-12-8 | 5 ug/kg <5
1,2,4-TRICHL OROBENZENE 120-82-1 | 5 ugikg <5
i HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 | 5 uglkg <5
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 | 5 uglkg <5
. 1.2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 87-61-6 | 5 uglkg <5
iy 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER | 110-75-8 | 5 ug/k <5
e ACETONE 67-64-1 | 50 ug/kg 105
et *METHY|, ETHYL KETONE 78-93-3 | 10 uglkg 48
7 METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 108-10-1_| 8 ug/kg 8
o _p & m-XYLENES 1330-207 [ 10ughkg | 13
S 0-XYLENE ] 1330-20-7 | 5ugkg 5
g .___GARBON DISULFIDE 751-15-0 | 5 ug/kg <8
g MTBE 1634-04-4 | 5 ug/kg <5
¢ VINYL ACETATE 108-054 | 5ugkg <5
;‘r‘m _ ____ 2-HEXANONE 591786 | Hughkg <5
,a;‘i . . MDL ="Minimurn Datection Limit. ' Calculated on a wet weight basis
R Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director
g |
;
LONG
ISLAND.
/Wi LABORATORIES INC. 110 Colin Drive + Holbrook, New York 11741

[ S S

MOMORIOWS ANALYTICAL SOLUTIONS TODAY®  Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (831) 472-8505 - Email: LIAL@lialinc.com
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Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
(GP-4 {12.5.15'})
Date received; 12/17/07 Laboratory ID: 1150179
Date extracted: 12/19/07 Matrix; Sail
Date analyzed. 12/19/07 'ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8270(BN)
Parameter CA3 No. MDL Resulm ug/k Flag
_Bis(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 11144-4 ] 40 ugikg <40 _
' 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 | 40ughkg | <40
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | 40 ug/kg <4D
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 85-50-1 40 uglkg <40
Bis(2-CHLORQISOPROPYL)ETHER | _108-60-1 | 40 ugikg <40
HEXACHLOROETHANE 67-72-1__ | 40 uglkg_ <40
N-NITROSODI-n-PROPYL AMINE 621-64-7_ | 40 uglkg <40
NITROBENZENE 98-85-3 40 uglkg <40
] ISOPHORONE 78-58-1 40 ugrkg <4()
Bis(2-CHLOROETHOXYYMETHANE 111-91-1 40 uglkg <4{)
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-85-1 | 40 ug/kg <40
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 40 ugfkg <4
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE B7-68-3 40 ug/ky <40
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE | 77-474 | 66 uglkg | <66
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 91-58-7 | 40 ug/kg <40
ACENAPHTHYLENE 208-96-8 | 40 ug/kg <40
DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 131-11-3 40 ug/kg <4()
3 2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 606-20-2 | 40 ughkg <40
e ACENAPHTHENE 83-329 | 40 uglkg <40
% 2,4-DINTROTOLUENE 121-14-2 40 ug/kg. <40
FLUORENE 86-73-7 |40 uglkg <40
o ' 4-CHLOROFPHENYL PHENYL ETHER 7006-72-3 | 40 ug/kg 24()
i MDL = Minimum Detection Limit, Calculated on a wet weight basis
L
i
bt
.
] LONG
- ANALYTICAL
- LABORATORIES INC. 110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New York 11741

v ——

EE e b ] W A MY Jeps emf % ek P

L IR L e

R R,

N A, LIEIETAT o} - e R S it - S R

E
L .l

“~

mwmw Phone (631) 472-3400 - Fax (681) 472-8505 « Email: LIAL@Iia{‘!nc.com



DEC-20-2887 1'7:35 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC 631 472 8585 pP.22

i 21 of 25 pages

s
RS Client: PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
(GP-4 {12.5.15'})
Date received; 12/17/07 Laboratory ID: 1150179
o Date extracted: 12/19/07 Matrix: Soil
- | Date analyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP # 11693
EPA METHOD 8270(BN)
Parameter CASNo. MDL Resultsuglkg  Flag
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 84-66-2 [ 40 ug/kg <40
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYL ETHER | 101553 | 40 ug/kg <40
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 118-74-1" |40 uglkg <40
FHENANTHRENE 85-01-8 40 ug/kg 85
ANTHRACENE 120-12-7 40 ug/kg <4
Di-n-BUTYLPHTHALATE 84-74-2_ | 500 ugikg <500
FLUORANTHENE 205-44-0 40 ua/k <4{)
PYRENE . 129-00-0 | 40 ughkg <40
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 86-68-7 | 40 ug/kg <40
£ CHRYSENE 218-01-8 | 40 uglkg <40
y BENZ0Q-8-ANTHRACENE 56-55-3 | 40 ug/kg <40
W 3,3-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 91-94-1 | 40ug/kg <40
W Bis(2-ETHYLEXYL)PHTALATE 117-81-7 | 500 ugikg <500
' DI-n-OCTYLPHTHALATE 117-84-0 | 40 ug/kg <40
3 BENZO-b-FLUOROANTHENE 206-99-2 | 40 uglkg <40
¥ BENZOQ-k- FLUGROANTHENE 207-08-8 | 40 ugikg <40
‘& BENZO-a-PYRENE 50-32-8 40 ug/kg <40
e INDENO(1,2,3-¢,d)PYRENE 193-39-6_| 40 ugikg <40
W BIEENZO-a,h-ANTHRACENE 53-70-3 | 40 ugikg <40
BENZO-g.h,i-PERYLENE 191-24-2 | 40 uglkg <40 K
MDL = Minimum Detection Limit. Calculated on a wet weight basis
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Michael! Veraldi-Laboratory Director

110 Colin Drive = Holbrook, New Yark 11741

Phone (631) 472-3400 « Fax (631) 472-8505 « Email: LIAL®@lialinc.com
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AMNALYTICAL LABS. INC

631 472 9585

Client: PW Grosser Consulting

Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street

(GP-3E {GW})

Date received; 12/17/07

Laboratory ID: 1150180

Date exiracted: 12/20/07

Matrix: Liquid

Date analyzed: 12/20/07 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 82608
__PARAMETER CASNo. MDL RESULTS ugiL Flag
DICHLORODIFLUCROMETHANE 75-71-8 S ug/L : <50 D
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 5 ugiL =50 D
VINYL CHLORIDE 75614 | 5ugll 208 _
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 5ug/l <50 D
CHLORQOETHANE 75-00-3 B ug/l <80 D
TRICHLOROFLUOROQOMETHANE 75-69-4 Sug/lL <50 o
11-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 S ug/k <50 D
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 5 ug/L <50} D
trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-5 5 ug/L =50 - D
1,1-DICHLORQETHANE 78-34-3 S ugfl, <60 D
2 2-DICHLOROPROPANE 594-20-7 5 ugil <50 D
cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-59-2 | 5 ugll 1,200 -
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 74-87-5 5 ug/L <50 B
CHLOROFDRM 67-66-3 5 ugiL <50 D
1.11-TRICHLOROETHANE | 71-56-6__| 5uglL 103 ]
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 58-23-5 S ug/l =50 D.
T 1-DICHLOROPROPENE 063-38-6 5 ug/L <350 D
BENZENE _ 71432 | 0.7 ug/l_ <7 b
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 107-06-2 Sugi <50 D
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-8 5 ug/l 744
1,2-DICHLORQPROPANE 78-87-5 & ugil <60 D
DIBROMOMETHANE 74-95-3 o ug/L <50 D
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 75-274 Sugll <50 D
cis~1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10081-01-5 | 5uglL <50 D
TOLUENE 106-88-3 | Bugll 66
trans-1,3-DICHLORQOPROPENE 10061028 | 6 ugiL <30 D
1,1.2-TRICHLORCETHANE 79-00-5 5 ugit <50 D
TETRACHLORQETHYLENE 127-18-4 5 ug/t 792
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 142-28-9 5 ug/l, <50 D
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5 ugil <50 D
1.2-DIBROMOETHANE 106-93-4 5 ug/L <50 D
CHLOROBENZENE 108-90-7 Sug/l <50 D
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE 830-20-6 b ug/l <50 R
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5 ug/l, <0 D
STYRENE 10042-5 | 5ugil <50 D
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5 ug/l, <50 D

MDL = Mirimum Detection Limit,

110 Colin Drive * Holbrook, New York 11741
Phone (631) 472-3400 * Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email; LIAL@Ilialinc.com
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L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS.INC

631 472 B3E5

Client: PW Grosser Consulting

Client ID: 1218 Walworth Street
(GP-3E {GW))

Date received: 12/17/07

Laboratory ID; 1150180

Date extracted: 12/20/07

Matrix: Liguic

Date analyzed: 12/20/07

ELAP #: 11683

EPA METHOD 8260B ,

PARAMETER CAS No. MDL RESULTS ug/L.  Flag
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 98-82-8 5 ug/L. <50 3]
BROMOBENZENE 108-86-1 | 5 ugll <50 D
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 5 ug/L <50 D
1.2,3-TRICHLOROFROFPANE 96-18-4 5 ug/l <50 D
n-PROPYLEENZENE 103-65-1 5 ug/L <50 D
2-CHLOROTOILUENE 95-49-8 5 ualL <50 D
4-CHLOROTOLUENE 106-434 | 5uglL <50 D
1,3 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-67-8 | 5ugll. <50 D
tert-BUTYLBENZENE 98-06-6 5ug/l <50 D
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 95-83-6 5 ug/L <5() D
. sec-BUTYLBENZENE 136-98-8 | 5uglL <50 D
'1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 | Sug/L <50 D
. P-|ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 99-87-6 5 ug/L <50 D
-1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | 5ugll <50 D
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 95-50-1 5 ug/L <50 D
n-BUTYLBENZENE 104-51-8 [ 5ugll <50 D
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE | 96-12-8 5 ug/L <50 D
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 5 ugllL. <50 D
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 5 ugiL <50 D
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 5 ug/L <50 D
1,2 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 87-61-6 5 ug/L <50 D
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER [ 110-75-8 | 5 ug/L <50 D
ACETONE B7-64-1 50 ug/L <500 D
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 78-93-3 [ 10ug/L <100 D
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 108-10-1 5 ug/L <50 D
p & m-XYLENES 1330-20-7 | 10ugiL <100 D
0-XYLENE 1330-20-7 | 5ugll <50 D
CARBON DISULFIDE 751-16-0 | 5ug/l <50 D
MTBE 1634-04-4 | 5ugiL <50 D
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 | Sugl <50 D
2-HEXANONE 591-78-6 | 5uglL <50 D

MDL = Minirmum Detection Limit.

110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New York 11741

ol L Vgl

Michae! Veraldi-Laboratory Directar
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L.I.

ANALYTICAL LABS. INC

631 472 BSHS P.25

Client: PW Grosser Consuiting

Client 1D: 1218 Walworth Street
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MDL = Minimurm Detection Limlt.

110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New York 11741

(GP-3E {GW]})
Date received: 12/17/07 Laboratory ID: 1150180
Date-extracted: 12/18/07 Matrix; Liquid
Daie analyzed: 12/18/07 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8270(BN)
_ Parameter CAS Na. MDL  Results ug/L Flag
e Bis(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 111-44-4 | 5 ugiL <5
A 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541731 | Sugll <5
e 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 | Sugll <5
i 1,2-DICHLORQBENZENE 95-50-1 5 ug/l, <5
i Bis2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER | 108-60-1 | 5ug/l <5
s HEXACHLORQETHANE B7-72-1 | 5ugl <5
; N-NITROSODI-n-PROPYL AMINE | 621-64-7 | 5ugil <5
NITROBENZENE 98-95-3 5 ug/L <5
it ISOPHORQONE 78-59-1 5 ug/L <5
8 Bis(2-CHLOROETHOXY}METHANE 111-911 | Bugll <5
i 1,2 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 | Biug/L <5
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 5 ugiL 17
i HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 5 ugflL <5
s HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE | 77-47-4 5 ug/l <5
b 2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 91.58-7 | 5ug/lL <5
L ACENAPHTHYLENE 208968 | 5Sugl <5
b DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 131113 | Sugl <5
I ~ 26-DINTROTOLUENE 606-202 | 6ugl <§
i ACENAPHTHENE 83-32-9 5 ugll <5
. 2,4-DINTROTOLUENE 121142 | Sugll <5
pe FLUORENE 86-73-7 5 ug/L <6
[ 4-CHLORQPHENYL PHENYL ETHER | 7005-72-3 | Sug/L <5

v i

=
!

(5. TIOMORROWS ANALYTICAL SOLUTIONS TOPAY  Phone (631) 472-3400 « Fax (631) 472-8505 + Email: LIAL@Iialinc.com
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L. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC

631 472 8585

Client: PW Grosser Consulting

Client iD: 1218 Walworth Street
(GP-3E {GW}

Date received: 12/17/07

Laboratory ID: 1150180

Date extracted: '12/18/07

Matrix: Liquid

P.81

Date analyzed:; 12/18/07 ELAP # 11693
EPA METHOD 8270(EN)
Parametar CASNo. MDL Results ug/l. Flag

DIETHYLPHTHALATE 84-66-2 5 ug/L <5
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYL ETHER 101-55-3 5 ug/L <5
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 118-74-1 5 ug/lL <5
PHENANTHRENE 85-01-8 5 ug/L =5
ANTHRACENE 120-12-7 5 ug/L <5

Di-n-BUTYLPHTHALATE 84-742 | 5ugll <5 -
FLUORANTHENE 206-44-0 5 ugiL <5
PYRENE 128-00-0 5 ugiL <5
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE ‘#5-68-7 B ug/L <5
3,3-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 91-04-1 5 ug/L <5
BENZO-a-ANTHRACENE 56-56-3 5ug/ll <5
CHRYSENE 218019 | 5uglL <5
Bis{2-ETHYLEXYLYPHTALATE 117-81-7 5 ug/L <5
Di-n-OCTYLPHTHALATE 117-84-0 | 5ug/l <h
BENZO-b-FLUOROANTHENE _ 205-98-2_| Bugll <5
BENZO-k- FLUQORQANTHEMNE 207-08-9 5 ugil <5
BENZO-a_FYRENE £0-328__ | 5ugl <5
INDENO{1,2,3-c,d)PYRENE 163-38-5 5 ug/L <5
DIBENZO-a,h-ANTHRACENE 53-70-3 5 ug/L <8
- BENZO-g,h -PERYLENE 181-24-2 5 ug/L <5

MDL = Minimum Detection Limit,

oo Voot~

Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director
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S LABORATORIES INC. 110 Colin Drive * Holbrook, New York 11741
£ “TOMOREOWS ANALYNCAL SOWUTIONS TODAr™  Phone (631) 472-3400 * Fax (631) 472-8505 » Email: LIAL@lialing.com
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DEC-26—-2687 17:38 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC

631 472 85685 P.a3

NYSDOH ELAR# 11693

LONG USEPA# NY01273

ISLAND CTDOH# PH-0284

- AIHAZ 164456

ANALYTICAL NJDEP¥ NY0i2

' LABORATORES INC. PADEP# 50-2943
" STOMOREOWS ANALYTICAE SOLUTIONS TODAY®

LONG ISLAND ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

DATA REPORTING FLAGS

For reporting results, the following “Flags” are used:

A: Time not supplied by client, may have exceeded holding time

B: Holding time exceeded, results cannot be used for regulatory purposes
C: Minimum detection limit raised due to matrix interference

D: Minimum detection limit raised due to target compound interference

E: Minimum detection limit raised due to non-target compound interference
F: Minimum detection limit raised due to insufficient sample volume

G: Samiple received in incorrect container

H: Sample not preserved, corrected upon receipt

. I: Dilution Water does not meet QC Criteria

J: Estimated concentration, exceeds calibration range

K: Target compound found in blank

L: Subcontractor ELAP #11398

M: Subcontractar ELAP #10320

N: Subcontractor NVILAP #102047.0

Q: Subcontractor AIHA #103005

P: Subgontractor A2L.A 2004-01

Q: Subcontractor ELAP #11026

R: Subcontractor ELAP #101585

S: Subcontractar ELAP #11501

T::Subcontractar CTC

U: Subcontractor ELAP #11685

V; QC affected by matrix

W: Subcontractor ELAP #10248

X: QC does not meet acceptance criteria

Y: Sample container received with head space

Z: Insutficient sample volume received '
AA! Preliminary results, cannot be used for regulatory purposes.

BB. Spike recovery does not meet QC criteria due to high target concentration
CC: Date reported below the lower limit of quantitation and shouid be considered to have an

increased quantitative uncertainty.

DD: Sampling information not supplied and/or sample not taken by qualified technician,
therefore verifiability of the report is limited to results only. Report cannot be used for

reguiatory purposes.
EE: Subcontractor ELAP : #11777

FF: Unable to verify that the wipe samples submitted conform to ASTM E1792 or |

spetifications issued by the EPA.

110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New York 11741

Phone (631) 472-3400 -+ Fax (631) 472-8505 « Email: LIAL@lialin¢.com
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";' NYSDOH ELAPR# 11883 ;
' I.ONg USEPAX NY01273 :

oo GTDOH# FH-0284 - 4
AN ANALYTICAL AlHA¥ 164156 L8
e ] NJDEP# NYQ12 sl

; LABORATORES INC. PADEPY 68-2043 et b
“TOMORROWS ANALYTIGAL SOLUTIONS TODAY™ i
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Degember 20, 2007 L

i L
5 3
P.W. Grosger Consulting v
iy Andy Leckwood 3
630 Jotnson Avenue, Suite 7 g
i Bohemi, NY 11716 %
3 i
Biteot, Bk, ..
L, -
wiy ve
i Dear Mr. Lockwood: 3
e ‘ u
!is.?"..a_ - . g
?5:?;% Enclosed please find the Laboratory Analysis Report(s) for sample(s) resubmittad on E
) December 19, 2007. long Island Analytical Laboratories analyzed the samples on 4
4 December 20, 2007 for the following: ‘ S
L CLIENTID ANALYSIS e
5 MW-1 EPA 8260 ¥
s MW-2 EPA 8260 -
; Samples received at 3°C. 8

If you have any questions or require further information, please call at your "

convenience. Long island Analytical Laboratories Inc. is a NELAP accredited laboratory. LR

All reported results meet the requitements of the NELAP standards unless noted above. -

Report shail not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Long Island Analytical Laborateries would like to thank you for the opportunity to be of o

service to you. 3

i

i

¥

Best Regards, : ;

s ‘?"i

S

Long:lsland Analytical Laboratories, inc. a

&

R

. .'r'%::i

;‘ff‘a

110 Colin Drive + Holbrook, New York 11741

Phone (631) 472-3400 + Fax (631) 472-8505 - Email: LIAL@lialinc.com
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Client; PW Grosser Consulting Client 1D: 12-18 Walworth Street
(MW-1)
Date received: 12/17/07* Laboratory ID: 1150259
SV Date extracted: 12/19/07 Matrix: Liguid
- | Date analyzed: 12/18/07 ELAP # 11693
EPA METHOD 8260B
PARAMETER CASNo. MDL RESULTS ug/L Flag
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 75-71-8 5 ug/L <5
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 5 ugfl. <5
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 5ugll | . <5
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 Sugll . <5
o CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 5 ug/L <5
i TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE _ | 75-69-4 5 ug/L <5
k 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-36-4 5 ugll <5
L MErm'LENE CHLORIDE 75-08-2 5 ug/L <b
o trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 166-80-5 | Sugll <5
L 1,1-DICHLORDETHANE 75-34-3 5 ug/L <5
B 2 2-DICHLOROPROPANE 594-20-7 | 5uglL <5
e cis-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE 156-68-2_ | Bugll 7
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 74-97°5 5 ug/L <5
L ~___CHLORQFORM 67-66-3 5ugll_ <5
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 5 ugilL <5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 5 ugl/L <5
i 1,1-DICHLORQPROPENE 563-58-6 | 5ugll <5
o BENZENE 71-432 | 0.7 ugll <0.7
1,2-DICHLORQETHANE 107-08-2 5 ug/l <5
TRICHLORQETHENE 79-01-6 5 ugiL T
e 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 78-87-5 5 ugiL <5
8 DIBROMOMETHANE 74-85-3 B ugiL <5
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE 75-27-4 5 ugiL <5
¢is-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 | 5ugll <5
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5 ug/L <5
e trans-1,3-DICHLOROQPROPENE 10061-02-6 | Bug/l <5
1.1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5 uglL <5
L TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 127-18-4 | SuglL 17
i 1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 142-289 | Sugl <5
7 DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 | Sugll <5
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE 106-93-4 5 ugfL <5
* CHLOROBENZENE - 408-90-7 5 ug/L <5
o 1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 630-20-6 5 ug/L <5
Tl ETHYLBENZENE 100414 | Sugl <5
Wi STYRENE 100-42-5 5 ug/L <5
. BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5 ug/L <5

" MDL Minimum Detection Limit,
*Sample was resubmitted on December 19™ 2007

110 Colin Drive + Holbrook, New York 11741

Phone (631) 472-3400 + Fax (631) 472-8505 + Email: LIAL@lialin¢.com
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LEC-26-2A87 17:38 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC

631 472 8505

Client. PW Grosser Consulting

Client 1D: 1 2~1B Walworth Street

(MW-1)

Date received: 12/17/Q7*

Laboratory iD: 1150259

Date extracted: 12/19/07

Matrix: Liquid

Date analyzed: 12/19/07 ELAP #. 11693
EPA METHOD 82608
PARAMETER CAS No. MDL RESULTS ugiL. Flag
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 98-82-8 5 ug/L <§
BROMOBENZENE 108-86-1 5 ug/L <6 _
1,1.2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE 78-34-5 5 ug/l <5
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPRQPANE 96-18-4 B ual/l <5
n-PROPYLBENZENE 103-65-1 5 ug/L <5
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 95-40-8 5 ug/L. <5
A-CHLOROTOLUENE 106-43-4 5ugil <5
1,3 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-67-8 5 ug/l <5
tert-BUTYLBENZENE ~ 98068 5 ugfL <5
1,2 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 05-63-6 5 ugil. 6
sec-BUTYLBENZENE 135-08-8 5 ugfL <5
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541731 5 ugil, <5
F-|SOPROPYLTOLUENE 99-B7-6 § ugiL <5
1,4-DICHLORQBENZENE 106-46-7 5ug/lL <5
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 85-50-1 5ug/t <5
n-BUTYLBENZENE 104-51-8 5 ugiL <5
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHL.OROPROPANE | 96-12-8 Sugll <5
1.24-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82+1 Sug/l <5
HEXACHLORQBUTADIENE 87-68-3 5 ug/l <5
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 Sugil <5
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE §7-61-6 5 ug/L <5
-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5 ugll <5
‘ ACETONE 87641 | 50 ugll <50
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 78-93-3 10 ug/L <10
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 108-10-1 5 ug/L <5
' p & m-XYLENES 1330-20-7 | 10ug/L <10
o-XYLENE 1330-20-7 5 ug/l. <5
CARBON DISULFIDE 75115-0 5 ug/l <5
MTBE 1634-04-4 5.ug/L <5 .
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 5 ug/L <5
2-HEXANONE 591-78-8 5 ugit <5

MDL = Minimum Detection Limit.

*Sample was resubmitted on December 19" 2007

LONG

ISLAND
ANALYTICAL

- LABORATORES INC.

ENAWS

Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director

110 Colin Drive - Holbrook, New York 11741
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DEC-28-20@7¢ 17:38 L.1I. ANALYTICAL LABS. INC

B31 472

8345

4 of 5 pages
Client; PW Grosser Consulting Client ID: 12-18 Walworth Street
{MW-2)
Date received: 12/17/07* Laboratory ID: 1150260
Date extracted: 12/20/07 Matrix: Liguid
Date analyzed: 12/20/07 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8260B
PARAMETER CASNo. MDL RESULTS ug/L Flag
DICHLORODIFLUQROMETHANE 75-718 5 ugllL =1,000 D
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 5 ugiL. <1,000 D
VINYL CHLORIDE 75014 8 ug/L 2277
BROMOMETHANE 74-83-9 3 ug/L <1,000 D
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 5 ug/L <1,000 D
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-68n4 & ugfl <1,000 0
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-35-4 5 uglL 1,018
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-08-2 5 ugll 2362
traps-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 156-60-6 5 ugiL <1,000 D
1,1-DICHLORQETHANE 75-34-3 5 ug/L 11,239
2,2-DICHLOROPRQPANE §564-20-7 5 ugiL <1 000 D
* gig=1,2-DICHLOROQETHENE 156-59-2 5 uglL 164.000 :
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 74-97-5 5 ugil <1,000 D
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 5 ug/L <1,000 D
1,1,1-TRIGHLOROETHANE 71-56-6 5 yg/L 61,883
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-5 S ug/L <1,000 D
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 563-58-6 5 ug/lL <1,000 D
BENZENE 71432 | 0.7 ugilL —_<14D D
1,2-DICHLORQETHANE 107-06-2 5ug/L =1,000 D
TRICHLOROETHENE 79-01-6 5ugiL 48575
1,2-DICHLORQPROPANE 78-87-5 5ug/l <1000 D
DIBROMOMETHANE 74-98-3 5 ugil. <1,000 D -
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 758-27-4 5 ugiL <1,000 D
cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1006101-56 | 5ugil <1,000 D
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5ug/l_ 75,488
trang-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-02-6 | 5ug/l 1,667
1.1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 79-00-5 5 ug/L <1,000 D
TETRACHLORQETHYLENE 127-18-4 ] B ug/L 30,845
1.3-DICHLOROQOPROPANE 142-28-8 5 ug/l. <1,000 D
DIBROMQCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 5 uglL <1,000 D
1.2~DIB!30MOETHANE 106-83-4 5 ugll <1,000 D
CHLOROBENZENE 108-8D-7 5 ug/L <1,000 D
© 1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE 630-20-8 5ug/L <1,000 D
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5 ug/l, 4,383
STYRENE 100-42-5 5 ug/l <1,000 D
BROMOFORM 75-25-2 5 ug/L <1,000 D

MDL =-Minimum Detection Limit,

*Sample was resubmitted on December 19" 2007
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DEC-2b—=2p@7? 17:38 L.I. ANALYTICAL LABS.INC 631 472 8585 .88

f ' 5 of 5 pages . -3
g [Ciient, PW Grosser Consulting Client 1D: 12-18 Walworth Street s
iy | _(MW-2) o
e Date received: 12/17/07" Laboratory 1D: 1150260
A Date extracted: 12/20/07 Matrix; Liquid - E
O Date analyzed: 12/20/07 ELAP #: 11693 %
EPA METHOD 8260B

PARAMETER CAS No, MDL RESULTS ug/L _ Flag e
" IS0PROPYLBENZENE 98-82-8 5 ug/L 1,000 D A
BROMOBENZENE 108-86-1 5 ug/L <1,000 D
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE 79-34-5 5 ug/L <1,000 D
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 96-18-4 5 ug/l. <1,000 D .
n-PROPILBENZENE 103-55-1 5 ug/L <1,000 D
2 CHLOROTOLUENE 95-18-§ S ug/L =1,000 D
4-CHLOROTOLUENE 106-43-4 Sugl. <1,000 D
1,3, -TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-67-8 5ug/l. <1,000 D
tart-BUTYLBENZENE 96-06-6 5 ugfL =1,000 D K
1,2 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 05-63-6 | 5 ugiL <1,000 L ~
) EE_CLBUWLBENZENE 135-08-8 5 ug/L <1,000 D .
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 5 ug/L «1,000 D
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 99-87-6 5 ug/L <1,000 D
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 5 ugiL <1000 D
1,2-DICHLORQBENZENE 95-50-1 5 ug/l <1,000 D .
n-BUTYLBENZENE 104-51-8 B ug/lL <1,000 D )
1,2-DIBROMC-3-CHLOROPROPANE 96-12-8 5 ug/L <1,000 D “':
1,2 &-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-82-1 S ug/L <1,000 D v
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 S ugil <1,000 D
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 S5 ug/L =1 000 D
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE B7-61-6 5 ug/ll <1,000 D
2-CHLOROQETHYLVINYL ETHER 110-75-8 5 ug/l. <1,000 P
_____ACETONE B67-64-1 50 ugiL <10,000 D
METHYL, ETHYL KETONE 78-93-3 10 ug/l 16,356
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 108-10-1 5 ug/L 8,541 .
p & m-XYLENES 1330-20-7 | 10 ug/L 13,676
0-XYLENE 1330-20-7 | 5uglL 3,729
CARBON DISULFIDE 751-16-0 b ugil <1,000 D ,
MTBE 1634-04-4 5 ugfl <1,000 D
VINYL ACETATE 108-05-4 5 ug/l «1,000 D .
P 2-HEXANONE 591-786 | 5ug/l <1,000 D
i MDL = Minimum Detection Limit. '
By *Sample was resubmitted on December 19" 2007

Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 8-16 WALWORTH ST JOB: 07972
BROOKLYN NY 11205

RCRACOR

SEARCHID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 117
NAME: TECHTRONICS ECOLOGICAL CORP REV: 6/6/06
ADDRESS: 8 WALWORTH ST ID1: NYD000824334

NEW YORK NY 11205 1D2:

NEW YORK STATUS: CA
CONTACT: PHONE:
TYPE: GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0007 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 9/16/1985 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 7/16/1986
TYPE: GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0008 RESPONSIBLE: X - EPA OVERSIGHT
DETERMINED: 3/11/1986 DETERMINED BY: X - EPA OVERSIGHT
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 8/28/1986
TYPE: GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0009 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 3/11/1986 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 4/30/1988
TYPE: GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0010 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 8/28/1986 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 4/30/1988
TYPE: TSD-PART B APPLICATION
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0011 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 1/15/1987 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 1/17/1987
TYPE: GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0013 RESPONSIBLE: E-EPA
DETERMINED: 3/30/1988 DETERMINED BY: E -EPA
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 4/30/1988
TYPE: GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0014 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 12/13/1988 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 6/6/1990
TYPE: GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
CORRECTIVE ACTION INFORMATION
CA EVENT: 11/22/1985 CAO050 - RFA COMPLETED
CA EVENT: 8/2/1994 CAO075ME - CA PRIORITIZATION-MEDIUM CA PRIORITY

HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:
- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 8-16 WALWORTH ST JOB: 07972
BROOKLYN NY 11205

RCRACOR
SEARCHID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAPID: 117
NAME: TECHTRONICS ECOLOGICAL CORP REV: 6/6/06
ADDRESS: 8 WALWORTH ST ID1: NYD000824334
NEW YORK NY 11205 ID2:
NEW YORK STATUS: CA
CONTACT: PHONE:
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S -STATE DATE: 9/16/1985
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S -STATE DATE: 3/1/1990
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S - STATE DATE: 1/15/1987
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S - STATE DATE: 4/24/1986
TYPE: 310 - FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
VIOLATION INFORMATION:
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0001 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE
DETERMINED: 3/9/1984 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 11/21/1984
TYPE: TSD-PART B APPLICATION
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0002 RESPONSIBLE: E-EPA
DETERMINED: 5/1/1984 DETERMINED BY: E - EPA
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 6/8/1984
TYPE: GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0003 RESPONSIBLE: E -EPA
DETERMINED: 2/21/1985 DETERMINED BY: E - EPA
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 6/6/1990
TYPE: GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0004 RESPONSIBLE: X - EPA OVERSIGHT
DETERMINED: 5/16/1985 DETERMINED BY: X - EPA OVERSIGHT
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 1/17/1987
TYPE: GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0005 RESPONSIBLE: X - EPA OVERSIGHT
DETERMINED: 5/16/1985 DETERMINED BY: X - EPA OVERSIGHT
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 7/16/1986
TYPE: GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0006 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 3/31/1984 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION:
RESOLVED: 10/4/1985
- Continued on next page -
| pag
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: 8-16 WALWORTH ST JOB: 07-972
BROOKLYN NY 11205
RCRACOR
SEARCHID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 117
NAME: TECHTRONICS ECOLOGICAL CORP REV: 6/6/06
ADDRESS: 8 WALWORTH ST ID1: NYDO000824334

NEW YORK NY 11205

ID2:

NEW YORK STATUS: CA
CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
CONTACT INFORMATION: GERALD FLEISHER
8 WALWORTH ST
NEW YORK NY 11205
PHONE: 7186245240
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS ACT (GPRA)

GPRA PERMIT: -NO

GPRA POST CLOSURE: -NO

GPRA CA: -NO

GPRA COMPLIANCE MONITORING and ENFORCEMENT:  N-NO

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)

SUBJCA: N-NO

SUBJCA TSD 3004: N-NO

SUBJCA NON TSD: Y - NON TSDFS WHERE CORRECTIVE ACTION HAS BEEN IMPOSED
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE(SNC): N-NO

BEGINNING OF THE YEAR SNC: N-NO

PERMIT WORKLOAD: ==

CLOSURE WORKLOAD: ==

POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -

PERMITTING /CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS: ---S-

CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD: N-NO

GENERATOR STATUS: N

NAIC INFORMATION

32551 - PAINT AND COATING MANUFACTURING

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

AGENCY: E - EPA DATE: 5/11/1984
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL

AGENCY: S - STATE DATE: 9/20/1985
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL

AGENCY: S - STATE DATE: 9/20/1984

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: 8-16 WALWORTH ST JOB: 07-972
BROOKLYN NY 11205
RCRACOR

SEARCHID: 6 DIST/DIR:  0.00 —- MAP ID: 117
NAME: TECHTRONICS ECOLOGICAL CORP REV: 6/6/06
ADDRESS: 8 WALWORTH ST ID1: NYD000824334

NEW YORK NY 11205 1D2:

NEW YORK STATUS: CA
CONTACT: PHONE:

The following spent non-halogenated solvents: Xylene, acetone, ethyl acetate, ethyl benzene, ethyl cther, methyl isobuty! ketone, n-butyl alcohol,
cyclohexanone, and methanol; all spent solvent mixtures/ blends containing, b

The following spent halogenated solvents used in degreasing: Tetrachloroethylene, trichlorethylene, methylene chloride, 1,1,1-trichloroethane,
carbon tetrachloride and chlorinated fluorocarbons; all spent solvent mixtures/bl

The following spent halogenated solvents: Tetrachloroethylene, methylene chloride, trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, chlorobenzene,
1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane, ortho-dichlorobenzene, trichlorofluoromethane

The following spent non-halogenated solvents: toluene, methyl ethyl ketone, carbon disulfide, isobutanol, pyridine, benzene, 2-ethoxyethanol, and
2-nitropropane; all spent solvent mixtures/blends containing, before use, a to

Ignitable waste
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